O8 - 12 - O8 - O	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Name of conveying party(ies): Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Amresco Commercial Finance, Inc. Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s)☐ Association☐ General Partnership☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: 412 E. Parkcenter Boulevard, Suite 300
☐ Corporation-State: Delaware	City: Boise State: Idaho Zip: 83706
Other: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐Yes ☒ No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger	City: Boise State: Idaho Zip: 83706 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Nevada
Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Other Corrective recorded on Reel 2261, Frame 0794 to correct the conveying party Execution Date: February 21, 2001	☐ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☒ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1139321 1139322 1139324 1322678 1505317 2099670 2105625 2329049
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name Robert B. Burlingame Internal Address Calendar/Docketing Department	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ (215.00)
P.O. Box 7880	
San Francisco, CA 94120-7880	8 Deposit account number:

Street Address: 50 Fremont St.

City: San Francisco State: CA Zip: 94105

502214 (Our Ref.: 007178/0217990) in case charge is deemed necessary

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forjegoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true

copy of the original document.
Robert B. Burlingame

Name of Person Signing

Signature

August 9, 2004

Date

08/12/2004 LNULLER 00000030 502214

40.00 DA 175.00 DA

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 1139321 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

10816754V1

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

	04/02+200#	U.S. Department of County(CE
FORM PTO-1618A Express 08/30799 OM 0851-227		Patent and Tradement Office TRADEMARK
		RECEIVED
3-16-0 RECOF	701654 8 29	
	RDATION FORM COVER SHEE	MAR 1 6 2001
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trac	RADEMARKS ONLY	111111111111111111111111111111111111111
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	
XX New	Assignment	License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation	XX Security Agreement	
Document ID #	Merger	Effective Date Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name	02/28/2001
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other	
Conveying Party	XX Mark if additional names of sonv	eying parties attached Execution Date
Name Stephen L. Lafrance P		Month Day Year 02/21/2001
Name Stephen L. Larrance P	narmacy, mc.	02/21/2001
Formerly		
individual General Partners	hip Limited Partnership XX	Corporation Association
Other		
XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/C	Organization Arkansas	
Receiving Party	XX Mark if additional names of rec	elving parties attached
Name AMRESCO Commercial	Finance: Inc.	
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (line 1) 412 E. ParkCenter B	Boulevard	
Address (line 2) Suite 300		
Address (time 3) Bojse	Idaho	USA 83706
Individual General Partner	State/Country _	Zip Cede If document to be recorded is an
		sasignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Corporation Association		appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Other		(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/C		
/2001 GTOH11 00000162 2077250	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
:482 40.00 0P		
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated the complete the Cover Sheet. Send con	rments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Potent a	nd Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington,
D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, information Collection Budget Package 9651-9627, Patent and Tre ADDRESS. Mail Idocuments to b	Criss of Management and Budget, Paperson Realiston I domark Assignment Presiles. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS e recorded with required cover sheet(s	TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS
	s and Trademarks, Box Assignments	

TRADEMARK REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0794

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/98 ONE 0851-0027	618B				U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Tradament Office TRADEMARK		
Domestic R	epresent	ative Name	and Add	ress	Enter for the first	Receiving Pari	y only.
Name [
Address (line 1)				 			
Address (11ne 2)							
Address (line 3)							
Address (tine 4)							
Correspond	ient Nam	e and Add	ress Area C	ode and	Telephone Number	208-333-20	64
Name	Lenise	Redding					
Address (line 1)	AMRESCO	Commerci	al Financ	e, Inc			
Address (line 2)	412 E.	ParkCente	r Bouleva	rd			
, ,							
Address (line 3)							
Address (line 4)							
Pages		total numbe any attachn		f the at	ached conveyance	document	# 69
				-	on Number(s)		ditional numbers attached
	-	A <i>pplication Num</i> oplication Nu		stretion M	umber (DO NOT ENTER 1	8 <i>01H numbers f</i> e Istration Num	,
1140		prication No	inser(s)		2077250	2040356	2074526
					2074525	2062824	1924946
					1682571	2518392	2043198
					10023/1		2043196
Number of	<u> </u>				roperties involved.	# 34	
Fee Amoun				<u> </u>	Listed (37 CFR 3.4	1): \$ <u>865.0</u>	00
Deposit /			Enclosed		Deposit Account		
(Enter for p	payment by d	iposit account o			charged to the account. Number:) #	
			Authoria	zation to	charge additional fee	s: Yes [No 🔲
Statement a	and Signa	iture	-				
atte		a true copy o			ing information is true nt. Charges to depos		
AMRESCO Conde	ommercia	l Finance.		1	Xu (a)	•	2/28/2001
24 10 0 71800	-67	Olambar		`/			-,,

TRADEMARK REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0795

FORM PTO-161SC Expired 08/30/99 OMB 0661-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.B. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party inter Additional Conveying Party	XX Mark if additional nam	nes of conveying parties stizched Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name Super D Drugs Acquisiti	on Co.	02/21/2001			
Formerly					
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership	XX Corporation Association			
Other					
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organiz	Delaware				
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party	Mark If additional names of (receiving parties attached			
Name Wells Farge Bank Minn	esota, N.A., as custo	odian or trustee			
)BA/AKA/TA					
composed of					
Address (line 1) MAC N9311-161					
Address (line 2) Sixth Street and Marq	uette Avenue				
Address (line 3) Minneapolis	Minnesota	USA 55479			
Individual General Partnership		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is			
Corporation Association		not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic			
XX Other National Banking Association representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)					
XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	United States				
Frademark Application Number(s) or Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the	-	I I was a second part series and difficult of			
Trademark Application Number(s		Registration Number(s)			
75/573253 75/573254 75/5	73252 2003314	2194033 2192520			
75/573103 75/709393 75/6	78448 2092615	2133136 2003313			
	2072655	2004845 1659074			
	2329049	2109328 2105625			
	2099670	1139324 1139322			
	1139321	895697 1322678			
	1505317				
	1505317				

TRADEMARK REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0796

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003025 FRAME: 0185

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 08/30/98 OMS 0881-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEM RKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commune Patent and Tradement Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Part	y ying Party	Mark If a	dditional names of co	nveying parties attache	d Execution Data Month Day Year
Name Step	hen L. Lafrance Ho	ldings, Inc.			02/21/2001
Formerly					
Individual [General Partnership	Limited Part	nership XX Co	orporation	Association
Other					
XX Citizenship Sta	its of incorporation/Organ	ization Delaware	2		
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiv		Mark if addition	nat names of receiving	parties attached	
Name					
IBAIAKAITA 🗀			- All All Andrews A		
Composed of					
Address (line 1)					
ADDress (line 2)					
Address (time 3)					
	City		Shahal Causter		Zin Code
Individual	General Partnersh	lip Limited P	sauceury artnership	if document to be sessignment and t	Zp Cett o recorded is an the receiving party is
Individual Corporation	· ·	ip Limited P	ŕ	not demiciled in appointment of a	recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic
	General Partnersh	ip Limited P	ŕ	not demiciled in appointment of a	e recorded is an five receiving party is the United States, an domestic sould be attached at be a separate
Corporation Other	General Partnersh		ŕ	assignment and t not domiciled in appointment of a representative al (Designation mus	e recorded is an five receiving party is the United States, an domestic sould be attached at be a separate
Corporation Other Citizenship/St Trademark Appl	General Partnersh Association	nization	Number(s)	sesignment and in not domicited in appointment of a representative al (Designation mus document from the series of	n recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic sould be attached at the a separate the Assignment.)
Citizenship/St Citizenship/St Crademark Appl Enter either the Trade	General Partnersh Association ate of incorporation/Organ lication Number(s)	nization or Registration the Registration Number	Number(s)	sesignment and in not domicited in appointment of a representative al (Designation mus document from the series of	n recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic sould be attached at the a separate the Assignment.)
Citizenship/St Citizenship/St Crademark Appl Enter either the Trade	Association Association ate of incorporation/Organ lication Number(s) of the company of the c	nization or Registration the Registration Number	Number(s)	mesignment and in not domicited in appointment of a representative of (Designation mur document from the Mark if additional numbers for the second country of the second country	n recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic sould be attached at the a separate the Assignment.)
Citizenship/St Citizenship/St Crademark Appl Enter either the Trade	Association Association ate of incorporation/Organ lication Number(s) of the company of the c	nization or Registration the Registration Number	Number(s)	mesignment and in not domicited in appointment of a representative of (Designation mur document from the Mark if additional numbers for the second country of the second country	n recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic sould be attached at the a separate the Assignment.)
Citizenship/St Citizenship/St Crademark Appl Enter either the Trade	Association Association ate of incorporation/Organ lication Number(s) of the company of the c	nization or Registration the Registration Number	Number(s)	mesignment and in not domicited in appointment of a representative of (Designation mur document from the Mark if additional numbers for the second country of the second country	n recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic sould be attached at the a separate the Assignment.)
Citizenship/St Citizenship/St Crademark Appl Enter either the Trade	Association Association ate of incorporation/Organ lication Number(s) of the company of the c	nization or Registration the Registration Number	Number(s)	mesignment and in not domicited in appointment of a representative of (Designation mur document from the Mark if additional numbers for the second country of the second country	n recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic sould be attached at the a separate the Assignment.)
Citizenship/St Citizenship/St Crademark Appl Enter either the Trade	Association Association ate of incorporation/Organ lication Number(s) of the company of the c	nization or Registration the Registration Number	Number(s)	mesignment and in not domicited in appointment of a representative of (Designation mur document from the Mark if additional numbers for the second country of the second country	n recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic sould be attached at the a separate the Assignment.)
Citizenship/St Citizenship/St Crademark Appl Enter either the Trade	Association Association ate of incorporation/Organ lication Number(s) of the company of the c	nization or Registration the Registration Number	Number(s)	mesignment and in not domicited in appointment of a representative of (Designation mur document from the Mark if additional numbers for the second country of the second country	n recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic sould be attached at the a separate the Assignment.)
Citizenship/St Citizenship/St Crademark Appl Enter either the Trade	Association Association ate of incorporation/Organ lication Number(s) of the company of the c	nization or Registration the Registration Number	Number(s)	mesignment and in not domicited in appointment of a representative of (Designation mur document from the Mark if additional numbers for the second country of the second country	n recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic sould be attached at the a separate the Assignment.)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0797

BORROWER: 006465

PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT ACLC 2001-1 SBL PROGRAM

made by

SUPER D DRUGS ACQUISITION CO., a Delaware corporation,
STEPHEN L. LAFRANCE HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation,
STEPHEN L. LAFRANCE PHARMACY, INC., an Arkansas corporation,
and
USA/SUPER D FRANCHISING, INC., a Delaware corporation,
collectively, as Borrower

in favor of

AMRESCO COMMERCIAL FINANCE, INC., as Secured Party

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0798

PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Security Agreement"), dated as of the date set forth on the signature page hereof, by SUPER D DRUGS ACQUISITION CO., a Delaware corporation, STEPHEN L. LAFRANCE HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, STEPHEN L. LAFRANCE PHARMACY, INC., an Arkansas corporation, and USA/SUPER D FRANCHISING, INC., a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "Borrower"), in favor of AMRESCO COMMERCIAL FINANCE, INC., a Nevada corporation (together with its successors and assigns, the "Secured Party").

Preliminary Statements

A. On the date hereof, the Secured Party will make certain loans (each a "Loan" and, collectively, the "Loans") to the Borrower reflected in (i) a Promissory Note to the Secured Party, dated the date hereof in the amount of \$10,227,777.78, (ii) a Promissory Note to the Secured Party, dated the date hereof in the amount of \$677,777.77, (iii) a Promissory Note to the Secured Party, dated the date hereof in the amount of \$338,888.89, and (iv) a Promissory Note to the Secured Party, dated the date hereof in the amount of \$3,550,000.00 (collectively, the "Promissory Note"), in a form prepared by and acceptable to Secured Party, which Promissory Note will evidence the Borrower's obligation, inter, alia, (i) to repay the Loans, (ii) to guarantee the payment of delinquencies or defaults in respect of Program Loans (as defined therein) in an amount up to the Aggregate Credit Enhancement Amount (as defined therein), (iii) to pay rebatable Scheduled Monthly Credit Enhancement Obligation Payments (as defined therein) on each Loan and (iv) to pay interest and other amounts as set forth therein.

B. It is a condition to the making of the Loans, that the Borrower shall have executed and delivered this Security Agreement whereby the Borrower, in order to provide security for the full payment when due of all amounts payable under the Promissory Note, shall pledge and grant to the Secured Party a security interest in the collateral described herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and in order to induce the Secured Party to make the Loans available to the Borrower and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the Borrower hereby acknowledges, the Borrower and the Secured Party agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS AND OTHER TERMS

- 1. Definitions and Other Terms.
- 1.1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. The following terms shall have the meanings herein specified unless the context otherwise requires. All terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning accorded to such terms in the Promissory Note. All terms defined in the singular will have the same meaning when used in the plural and vice yersa.
 - "Accounts" means "accounts" as such term is defined in the UCC.
- "Affiliate" means, with respect to any designated Person, any Person that, directly or indirectly, controls or is controlled by or is under common control with such designated Person and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, shall include, (a) any Person who is a director or officer of, partner in, trustee of, or blood or legal relative, guardian or representative of the designated Person, or any Person who acts or serves in a similar capacity with respect to the designated Person, (b) any Person of which or whom the designated Person is a director or officer, partner, trustee, or blood or legal relative, guardian or representative, or with respect to which or whom, the designated Person acts or serves in a similar capacity; and (c) any Person, who, directly or indirectly, is the legal or beneficial owner of or controls ten p.—nent (10%) or more of any class of equity securities of the designated Person. For the purposes of this definition, "control" (including, with correlative meanings, the terms "controlled by" and "under common control with"), as used with respect to any Person, shall mean the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.

2 Or Smooth well are Straight 1980 at 1980 and 1 I all straight or a fill one Provide and Straight and Straight day

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0799

"Affiliate Guarantor" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 1.2.

"Aggregate Credit Enhancement Amount" has the meaning ascribed to such term in the Promissory

Note.

"Applicable Collateral" means, for each Loan, the portion of the Collateral specifically relating to the Store which corresponds to such Loan (as set forth on Schedule 4 attached hereto).

"Business" means all Stores owned or operated by the Borrower.

"Business Day" means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or a day on which banking institutions in New York City are authorized or obligated by law or executive order to be closed.

"Cash Flow" means, for any period, with respect to any Person, an amount equal to (a) the sum of (i) pre-tax income, (ii) interest expense, (iii) depreciation and amortization, (iv) Discretionary Expenses, (v) Rental Expense and (vi) Non-Recurring Expenses less (b) Non-Recurring Income, all as reflected on such Person's financial statement for such period.

"Chattel Paper" has the meaning ascribed to such term under the UCC.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as amended.

"Collatera!" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 2.

"Consolidated FCCR" means, for any period, the ratio of (a) the Borrower's Cash Flow for such period to (b) the sum of Fixed Charges and Rental Expense of the Borrower for such period.

"Contracts" shall mean all contracts and agreements to which the Borrower now is, or hereafter will be, bound, or a party, beneficiary or assignee (other than rights evidenced by Chattel Paper, Documents or Instruments), including, without limitation, any franchise agreements, supplier agreements or license agreements and all other agreements and documents executed and delivered with respect to such contracts, and all revenues, royalties, franchise fees, marketing funds, advertising fees, transfer fees, renewal fees, training fees, management fees, supplier rebates, rentals and other sums of money due and to become due thereunder from any of the foregoing.

"Copyrights" shall mean all United States or other registered and unregistered copyrights, all licenses thereto, and all applications therefor, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions, modifications, supplements thereto or to any part thereof, and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of the foregoing, and all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world.

"Credit Enhancement Amount" has the meaning ascribed to such term in the Promissory Note.

"Default Rate" has the meaning ascribed to such term in the Promissory Note.

"Deposit Accounts" has the meaning ascribed to such term in the UCC.

"Discretionary Expenses" means, with respect to any Person, the difference between (a) operating expenses for salaries, wages, benefits, and reimbursements and the like incurred by such Person and (b) the reasonable and customary expenses for salaries, wages, benefits, and reimbursements incurred by such Person, as determined by the Secured Party or any appointed servicer. Discretionary Expenses shall in no event be less than zero.

"<u>Distributions</u>" means distributions, all salaries, fees and other compensation, and all reimbursement or indemnification, directly or indirectly, paid or payable to (or for the benefit of) any Affiliate of the Borrower, other than a Person who is an officer of the Borrower and is not otherwise an Affiliate of the Borrower. "Distributions" shall include, but not be limited to, any payment or reimbursement of travel and entertainment expenses, automobile expenses, and premiums or expenses associated with any insurance policy other than those expressly required to be maintained pursuant to Section 3.18 hereof.

G. Wanding Loss: Poole 2001 - I Shaphan L. La France of afficent DespiTermannet Plage and Security Agreet. do

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0800

Document" has the meaning ascribed to such term under the UCC.

"ERISA" means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 as amended.

"Equipment" means any "equipment", as such term is defined in the UCC, used or bought for use narily in the Pledged Stores and not included within Inventory, now or hereafter owned or leased by the Borrower in any event, shall include, but shall not be limited to, all machinery, tools, computer software, office equipment, ture, appliances, furnishings, fixtures, vehicles, motor vehicles, petroleum storage tanks and pumps, and any mals, instructions and similar items which relate to the foregoing, and any and all additions, substitutions and incements of any of the foregoing, wherever located, together with all improvements thereon and all attachments, uponents, parts, equipment and accessories installed thereon or affixed thereto.

"Event of Default" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 7.

"Financing Statements" means the UCC financing statements, prepared by Secured Party, and vered to Borrower and which Borrower must execute and deliver to Secured Party as a condition under the Loan tuments.

"<u>Fixed Charges</u>" means, with respect to any Person, for any period, without duplication, the aggregate all amounts paid or accrued by such Person during such period with respect to Indebtedness, as determined in ordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

"Franchise Agreement" means any franchise or license agreement or agreements with Borrower as schisor or licensor, or as franchisee or licensee.

"General Intangibles" shall mean "general intangibles" as such item is defined in the UCC and shall ude, but not be limited to, writings, memoranda, confirmations, passbooks, signature cards, acknowledgements, erstandings, contract rights, licenses, including Liquor Licenses, leases, permits, filings, consents, and approvals, and outs, calls, options, warrants, and securities, and all security interests, Patents, inventions, processes, lists (including omer and suppliers lists), methods, and information (including proprietary information, director and shareholder, s, business, financial, accounting, forecasts, projections, media, and other information), know-how, software, grams, plans, data, blueprints, designs, drawings, surveys, notices, Copyrights, Trademarks, trademarks, trade ets, service marks, service names, logos and goodwill, and all recordings and registrations thereof, applications for rding or registration, renewals, modifications, supplements, reissues, continuations, extensions, divisions thereof and ts corresponding thereto, and all manuals, standards, practices, mail, advertisements, files, reports, books, catalogs, ords, journals, invoices, and bills, and all rights (including voting rights, rights to receive notice or to consent, rights sayment, interest, dividends, distributions or earnings, rights to sue and enforce), powers (including powers of rney), privileges, benefits, and remedies relating thereto or arising in connection therewith.

"Goods" has the meaning ascribed to such term in the UCC.

"Indebtedness" means, with respect to any Person, (a) all obligations of such Person for borrowed 129, (b) all obligations of such Person evidenced by bonds, debentures, notes or other similar instruments, (c) all gations of such Person to pay the deferred purchase price of property or services, (d) all capitalized lease obligations uch Person, (e) all indebtedness of others secured by a Lien on any asset of such Person, whether or not such btedness has been assumed by such Person and (f) all indebtedness of others to the extent guaranteed by such ion.

"Instrument" has the meaning ascribed to such term in the UCC (other than Instruments constituting ttel Paper).

"Insurance and Condemnation Proceeds" means (a) any and all proceeds of any insurance (insuring Collateral or otherwise required to be maintained hereunder, including return of unearned premium), indemnity, ranty or guaranty payable to the Secured Party or Borrower from time to time, and claims for insurance, indemnity, anty or guaranty effected or held for the benefit of the Borrower, with respect to any of the Collateral, and (b) any all payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to the Borrower from time to time in connection

Il ng/Loss Popisi/001-I/Stephen E. LaFrance et aNLoss Docs/Termesen/Plates and Security Agrees de

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0801

with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of the Collateral by any governmental authority (or any person acting under color of governmental authority).

"inventory" means all inventory of the Borrower of every type or description, including all "inventory" as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired and wherever located, whether raw, in process or finished, and all materials usable in processing the same and all documents of title covering any inventory, including, without limitation, work in process, materials used or consumed in the Pledged Stores, now owned or hereafter acquired or manufactured by the Borrower and held for sale in the ordinary course of its business; all present and future substitutions thereof, parts and accessories thereof an all additions thereto; and all Proceeds thereof and products of such inventory in any form whatsoever.

"Lease Obligations" means with respect to any Person, any obligations of such Person in connection with any leases for personal property (including Equipment) or real property, to the extent such obligations are not included in Indebtedness.

"License" means any license to use the Trademarks in connection with the operation of the Business.

"Lien" means any deed, mortgage, pledge, security interest, hypothecation, collateral assignment, encumbrance, lien (statutory or other), or preference, priority or other security agreement or preferential arrangement of any kind or nature whatsoever (including, without limitation, any conditional sale or other title retention agreement, any financing substantially the same economic effect as any of the foregoing, and the filing of any financing statement under the UCC).

"Lien List" means the security interest, tax lien, suit and judgment search of the Borrower conducted in the locations set forth on Exhibit A hereto.

"Liquor License" means all liquor licenses now or hereafter issued to, or used by, Borrower or any Affiliate of Borrower in connection with the Stores including, but not limited to, all liquor licenses listed on Schedule 5 attached hereto, together with all renewals, replacements and substitutions thereof.

"Loan" and "Loans" have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the preliminary statements of this Security Agreement.

"Loan Amount" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Promissory Note.

"Loan Documents" means the Promissory Note, this Security Agreement and any guarantee, mortgage, deed of crust or other instrument, agreement, certificate or other writing, now or hereafter executed and delivered in connection with the Promissory Note or the Obligations.

"Make Whole Premium" means: (a) for a Fixed Rate loan has the meaning ascribed to such term in the Fixed Rate Promissory Note, and (b) for an Adjustable rate loan means the same as "Prepayment Premium" as such term is defined in the Adjustable Promissory Note.

"Non-Recurring Expenses" and "Non-Recurring Income" mean expenses or income, as the case may be, that is extraordinary and generally not reflected in any prior period or reasonably anticipated to be incurred in any subsequent period received.

"Note Amount" has the meaning ascribed to such term in the Promissory Note.

"Obligations" means each and every obligation, covenant, agreement, Indebtedness and liability of the Borrower to the Secured Party evidenced by, arising under or in connection with the Promissory Note (including, without limitation, indebtedness, obligations and liabilities in respect of principal, interest, the Make Whole Premium, the Credit Enhancement Amount and the Scheduled Monthly Credit Enhancement Obligation Payments for each of the Loans), this Security Agreement, or any other Loan Document, and any future advances thereon, renewals, extensions, modification, amendments, substitutions and consolidations thereof, including the Borrower's obligations to pay (or reimburse the Secured Party for) all costs and expenses (including attorneys fees and disbursements) incurred by the Secured Party in obtaining, maintaining, protecting and preserving its interest in the Collateral or its security interest

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0802

TRADEMARK REEL: 003025 FRAME: 0191

GAPundingkloue Pools/2001-(\Suples L. LaFrance et aftices Dept/Tests

therein, foreclosing, retaking, holding, preparing for sale or lease, selling or otherwise disposing or realizing on the Collateral or in exercising its rights hereunder or as a secured party under the UCC, any other applicable law, regulation or rule or this Security Agreement, including interest on such costs and expenses which shall accrue at the rate of eight percent (8%) per annum, and all other indebtedness, obligations and liabilities of any kind of the Borrower to the Secured Party, now or hereafter existing (including future advances whether or not pursuant to commitment), arising directly between the Borrower and the Secured Party relating to the Loan Documents, whether absolute or contingent, joint and/or several, secured or unsecured, due or not due, contractual or tortious, liquidated or unliquidated, arising by operation of law or otherwise, or direct or indirect, including the Borrower's liabilities to the Secured Party as a member of any partnership, syndicate, association or other group, and whether incurred by the Borrower as principal, surety, endorser, guarantor, accommodation party or otherwise.

"Patents" means all United States or other registered and unregistered patents, all licenses thereto, and all applications therefor, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions, modifications, supplements thereto or to any part thereof, and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of the foregoing, and all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world.

"Permitted Liens" means any and all of the Liens set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto.

"Person" means any individual, corporation, partnership, unincorporated association, firm, trust, joint stock company, joint venture or other entity of whatever nature.

"Pledged Stores" means those Stores listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto.

"Principal Party" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 7(e).

"Proceeds" shall mean "proceeds" as such term is defined in the UCC or under other relevant law and shall include, but shall not be limited to, (a) any and all proceeds of any insurance (insuring the Collateral or otherwise required to be maintained hereunder, including return of unearned premium), indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable to the Secured Party or Borrower from time to time, and claims for insurance, indemnity, warranty or guaranty effected or held for the benefit of the Borrower, with respect to any of the Collateral, (b) any and all payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to the Borrower from time to time in connection with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of the Collateral by any governmental authority (or any person acting under color of governmental authority) and (c) any and all interest, income, dividends, distributions and earnings on the Collateral or other monies, revenues or other amounts derived from the Collateral, including any such amounts received in connection with any disposition of the Franchise Agreement.

"Program" means the ACLC 2001-1 SBL Program of loans to Program Borrowers.

"Program Borrower" has the meaning ascribed to such term in the Promissory Note. In addition, in the Secured Party's opinion, all Program Borrowers substantially comply in all material respects with the Secured Party's current underwriting guidelines for loans to small business owners.

"Program Loan Deficiencies" has the meaning ascribed to such term in the Promissory Note.

"Promissory Note" has the meaning ascribed to such term in the preliminary statements to this Security Agreement.

"Property" means the real property or properties on which the Pledged Stores are located, as more specifically described on Schedule 1 attached hereto. (and any real property or properties which may be substituted therefore) and any other rights and interest of Borrower which at any time relate to or arise out of or in connection with the foregoing : . 3 all products, rents, profits, royalties, issues, revenue, income and other benefits thereof.

"Rental Expense" means, with respect to any Person, for any period, the aggregate of all amounts paid or accrued with respect to Lease Obligations during such period, as determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

sunty Agreed-sing

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0803

- "Required Consolidated FCCR" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 3.15.
- "Required Unit FCCR" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 3.15.
- "Scheduled Monthly Credit Enhancement Obligation Payment" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Promissory Note.
- "Scheduled Monthly Loan Payment" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Promissory Note.

"Securitization" means the sale, pledge, grant of a security interest, collateral assignment, transfer and delivery or other encumbrance or disposition of all or any portion of the Program Loans (or the Secured Party's rights and powers therein) by the Secured Party, from time to time, to one or more of its Affiliates or to other Persons, including the sale of the Program Loans by the Secured Party to one or more Persons who will issue debt instruments or equity certificates backed by such Program Loans and the servicing of such Program Loans by Person appointed as servicer in connection therewith.

"State" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Promissory Note.

"Store" means a business/commercial property owned and/or operated by the Borrower and includes all aspects of the operating unit.

"Trademarks" shall mean all United States or other registered or unregistered trademarks, trade names, service marks and service names together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof, and symbolized thereby, all licenses thereto including, without limitation, the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications in the United States Patent and Trademark office or in similar state agencies as identified as the attached Schedule 6 (including the License, if applicable) and all applications therefor, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions, modifications, supplements thereto or to any part thereof, and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of the foregoing, and all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world.

"<u>UCC</u>" means the Uniform Commercial Code (or any comparable law) in effect in any relevant jurisdiction the laws of which govern the perfection of security interests hereunder.

"Unit FCCR" means, with respect to any Pledged Store, for any period, the ratio of (a) such Pledged Store's Cash Flow for such period to (b) the sum of Fixed Charges and Rental Expense of the Borrower for such Pledged Store of such period.

- 1.2. <u>Certain Calculations</u>. For the purposes of calculating the Borrower's Cash Flow, Discretionary Expenses, Non-Recurring Expenses, Non-Recurring Income, Indebtedness and Lease Obligations, the term "Borrower" shall mean the Borrower and any Affiliate of the Borrower (an "<u>Affiliate Guarantor</u>") that is providing the Secured Party with a guarantee of any of the Borrower's Obligations and the term "financial statement" shall mean a consolidated financial statement of the Borrower and such Affiliate.
- 1.3. <u>Rules of Construction</u>. When used in this Security Agreement: (a) "or" is not exclusive; (b) a reference to a law includes any amendment or modification of such law; (c) a reference to a Person includes its permitted successors and permitted assigns; and (d) a reference to an agreement, instrument or document shall include such agreement, instrument or document as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time in accordance with its terms.

/ :-E-und | replicate Poole(200)--{\Stanton |... i.e-France of alliant Door/Temperate/Plades and Security Aurest des

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0804

ARTICLE II

SECURITY INTERESTS

2. Security Interests.

- 2.1. Pledge and Grant of Security Interest. As collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all of the Obligations, the Borrower hereby pledges and grants to the Secured Party, a continuing security interest in, and Lien on, all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "Collateral"): all Accounts, Goods, Documents, Chattel Paper, Deposit Accounts, Instruments, Inventory, Equipment, General Intangibles, Contracts (including the Franchise Agreement and License, if applicable) certificates of title, fixtures, money, securities, deporits, credits, claims, demands, assets and other personal property of Borrower, whether, now owned, existing, hereafter acquired, held, used, sold or consumed in connection with the Pledged Stores and any other property, rights and interests of the Borrower which at any time relate to, arise out of or in connection with the foregoing or which shall come into the possession or custody or under the control of the Secured Party or any of its agents, representatives, associates or correspondents, in connection with the foregoing; any and all additions and accessions, replacements, substitutions and improvements, of or to all the foregoing; and all products and Proceeds thereof. In the event the Franchise Agreement and License can be pledged or Borrower is allowed to grant a security interest in them or federal law is changed to allow a lender to obtain a security interest in a franchise, then Borrower hereby grants a security interest in the Franchise Agreement and License to the extent allowed by law and Borrower covenants to promptly execute such further documents to evidence and perfect such security interest of Secured Party. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Security Agreement also secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Obligations and would be owed by the Borrower to the Secured Party but for the fact they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, reorganization or similar proceeding involving the Borrower.
- 2.2. <u>Security Interest Absolute</u>. All rights of the Secured Party and the security interests hereunder shall be absolute and unconditional irrespective of:
 - (a) any change in the time, manner, amount or place of payment of, or in any other term of, all or any of the Obligations, or any other amendment or waiver of or any consent to any departure from the Promissory Note or any other Loan Document;
 - (b) any exchange, release or nonperfection of all or any part of the Collateral or any other collateral, or any release from, amendment to, waiver of or consent to departure from any guaranty, for all or any of the Obligations; or
 - (c) to the fullest extent permitted by law, any other circumstances which might otherwise constitute a desense available to, or a discharge of, the Borrower or a third party pledgor.

ARTICLE III

REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS

- 3. Representations. Warranties and Covenants. The Borrower hereby represents, warrants and covenants that:
- 3.1. Organization. The Borrower (unless the Borrower is an individual) is and will continue to be duly formed, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the state of its organization set forth on Schedule 1 and is duly authorized to do business in, and is in good standing in each jurisdiction where the Business or the Proper; is located and where such organization, qualification or standing is necessary, required or proper in connection with the Borrower's ownership or use of the Collateral or the Property or the conduct of the Business.
- 3.2. <u>Power and Authority</u>. The Borrower (and, with respect to clause (c), below, in the case of Loan Documents executed by an Affiliate Guarantor, each such Affiliate Guarantor) has all requisite power, authority and the legal right and all necessary permits, consents, licenses and authorizations (a) to own the Collateral,

G:/Fund ingl.com Pools/2004-1/Simples L. La France et all.com Docs/Tongeson/Floige and Security Agreet du

TRADEMARK REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0805

(b) to conduct the Business and (c) to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Security Agreement, the Promissory Note and the other Loan Documents.

3.3. Execution and Delivery: Enforceability. Upon execution, this Security Agreement, the Promissory Note and the other Loan Documents will be duly executed and delivered by the Borrower (and in the case of Loan Documents executed by an Affiliate Guarantor, by each such Affiliate Guarantor). Upon execution, each of this Security Agreement, the Promissory Note and the other Loan Documents will constitute a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Borrower, enforceable against the Borrower, in accordance with its terms.

3.4. Name: Chief Executive Office: Location.

- (a) The Borrower's legal name, federal tax payer identification number, and mailing address are accurately set forth on Schedule 1. The Borrower has not merged, consolidated, acquired all or substantially all of the assets of any other Person, or except as disclosed on Schedule 1, used any other name (whether in connection with the Business, Property or the Collateral or for business, obtaining credit or financing or otherwise) in the last five years.
- (b) The Borrower's principal place of business, chief executive office (and, if the Borrower is an individual, residence) is accurately set forth on Schedule 1.
- (c) The Borrower operates and shall continue to operate the Pledged Stores from the Property at the address(es) and in the county(ies) and state(s) set forth in Schedule 1. Schedule 1 correctly discloses that the Borrower either (i) is sole record owner of the Property or (ii) leases (or subleases) the Property and the record owner of each Property is the person or entity disclosed on Schedule 1. All personal property of the Borrower owned, acquired, held, used, sold or consumed in the Pledged Stores including Accounts, Goods, Inventory, Equipment, General Intangibles, Contracts, Chattel Paper, Instruments, Documents, certificates of title, fixtures, securities and money, and all writings relating thereto and records thereof, books of record or account, employees, business, offices and operations are located at and conducted out of such Property or at its chief executive office.
- (d) The Borrower will neither change its name, federal tax payor identification number, or its chief executive office (or, if an individual, residence), nor the location of its business, property or any significant portion of its assets (including the Pledged Stores and the Collateral), nor assume a different name, nor conduct its business or affairs under any other name or in any other location, nor merge, consolidate, or change its corporate structure (whether by stock sale, issuance, purchase or otherwise), nor change its use of any item of Collateral, without in each instance providing the Secured Party with not less than sixty (60) days prior written notice of the proposed action and specifying within such notice and with reasonable clarity and particularity the timing and nature of such proposed action. Additionally, the Borrower shall provide such other information in connection with the proposed action as the Secured Party may reasonably request and shall have taken all action, reasonably satisfactory to the Secured Party, to maintain the security interest of the Secured Party in the Collateral intended to be granted hereby at all times fully perfected and in full force and effect.
- 3.5. No Conflict. The Borrower's (and in the case of Loan Documents executed by an Affiliate Guarantor, such Affiliate Guarantor's) execution, delivery and consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Security Agreement, the Promissory Note and other Loan Documents do not and will not (with the passage of time or otherwise) (a) conflict with, violate or constitute a default under any law, rule, regulation, order, decree, contract, agreement (including the Franchise Agreement, if applicable), note, mortgage, bond, indenture, lease, license, or obligation of or applicable to the Borrower (or such Affiliate Guarantor) or the Collateral or (b) grant, create or result in any Lien in favor of any person (other than the Secured Party) on or to the Business or any other property or assets of the Borrower (including the Collateral and the Franchise Agreement, if applicable).
- 3.6. No Consent Required. Except for the filing of the Financing Statements in the locations set forth on Schedule 2 hereto (and, if applicable, the recording of the mortgage or deed of trust included in the Loan Documents), no consent of any other Person and no authorization, approval or other action by and no notice to or filing with, any court, government, agency or regulatory authority is required (a) for the grant by the Borrower of the pledge and security interest granted hereby or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Security Agreement,

9
- G.: Funding Liann Pouls 2001 - It Stephen L. La France et all Laun Docal Terremant Plates and Security Agrest, do

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0806

the Promissory Note and other Loan Documents or (b) for validity, perfection or maintenance of the pledge, lien and security interest created hereby.

- 3.7. Affiliates. Schedule 3 contains a complete and accurate list of all Affiliates of the Borrower (including Affiliate Guarantors) who have executed and delivered any note, security agreement, guarantee or other loan document to the Secured Party.
- 3.8. <u>Title to the Collateral</u>. The Borrower has and, subject to Section 4, will maintain good and marketable title to the Collateral and the Franchise Agreement (if applicable), free of all Liens (other than Permitted Liens and the security interest granted to the Secured Party hereunder) and such Collateral and Franchise Agreement (if applicable), are sufficient to enable a franchisee to operate the Pledged Stores at the Property in accordance with the Franchise Agreement.
- 3.9. No Liens. Except as shown on the Lien List attached hereto as Exhibit A, there is no Lien (including any federal or state tax lien), suit (including any action, proceeding, or other litigation pending, or to the Borrower's knowledge, threatened) or judgment (including any award, injunction, order) filed with, registered, indexed or recorded in any public office, court, arbitration panel, administrative agency or regulatory authority (or intended so to be), directly or indirectly, identifying or encumbering or covering or involving the Collateral or the Franchise Agreement (if applicable) or which could have a material adverse effect on the Borrower, any Pledged Store or the Borrower's ability to perform its Obligations. All Liens listed on Exhibit A shall be removed upon funding of the Loan unless such lien is specifically identified as a Permitted Lien. Other than the security interest granted to the Secured Party hereunder and the Permitted Liens, and except as provided in Section 4 hereof, the Borrower has not and, without the prior written consent of the Secured Party, will not enter into any agreement or understanding or take, permit or suffer to exist any action (including the filing of a financing statement, agreement, pledge, mortgage, notice or registration) or event (whether by operation of law or otherwise) for the purpose of, or that may have the effect of, directly or indirectly, (a) granting a Lien on (including any state of federal tax lien), pledging, transferring, assigning, selling, disposing of, or encumbering any Collateral or the Franchise Agreement (if applicable), any interest therein or rights pertaining thereto or involving the Borrower or the Pledged Stores, or (b) changing, modifying, supplementing, or increasing the amount of credit, loans, indebtedness or value secured by the Permitted Liens, if any, or the amount, property or assets encumbered thereby.
- Electronian entitle (2) Very use agreets and maintain the Callaters the Planta States, and Electronian applicable laws, rules, and regulations, (b) operate the Planta States at the Property and in accordance with the Franchise Agreement (if applicable) and customary, prudent business practices, and at all times fully comply with terms and provisions of the Franchise Agreement (if applicable), (c) fully comply with all current and future laws and regulations concerning the storage and sale of petroleum products, if applicable, and (d) not do or suffer to be done any act whereby the value of the Collateral, the Property or any Pledged Store or any part or interest therein may be lessened in any material respect. The Borrower shall notify the Secured Party promptly of any actual or threatened destruction or material damage or impairment of any Pledged Store, the Collateral or the Property or if Borrower receives a notice of violation from any governmental entity or agency.
- 3.11. Perfected Security Interest. This Security Agreement and the grant and transfer of the Collateral hereunder creates a valid and enforceable security interest in the Collateral. Upon filing of the Financing Statements in the locations set forth on Schedule 2 hereto, such security interest will be perfected and subject to no prior or equal security interest other than and only to the extent of the Permitted Liens. The execution and filing of the Financing Statements has been duly authorized by all appropriate action on the part of the Borrower (and any other Person named as debtor therein) and the Borrower (and any other Person named as debtor therein) has duly executed the Financing Statements.
- 3.12. No Violation: Indemnity. The Borrower has not and shall not acquire, obtain, make, manufacture, roduce, operate, hold, possess, maintain, use, sell, transfer, grant, pledge, or dispose of (for purposes of this Section 3.12, collectively "the Borrower's use") any of its Business, securities, property or assets (including any proceeds of the Loans, the Collateral and the Property) in violation of any statute, law, rule, ordinance, regulation, policy, procedure, injunction, award, decree, judgment, contract, agreement (including the Franchise Agreement, if applicable), understanding, or right or interest of any other Person (for purposes of this Section 3.12, each such event a "violation"), and to the Borrower's knowledge no such violation has been made by any other

GAFundingsLoan Pools(2001-) Suptum L. LaFrance et allicen DeartTen

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0807

Person and no basis for a claim of any such violation exists. The Borrower shall indemnify and hold the Secured Party harmless from and against any such violation, and any other loss, liability, damage, cost or expense whatsoever (including attorneys' fees and disbursements) arising out of or in connection with the Borrower's use of any of its Business securities, property or assets (including any proceeds of the Loans, the Collateral and the Property).

- 3.13. Franchise Agreement. The Borrower, if a franchise or a franchisor under a Franchise Agreement, is and will continue to be in good standing under such Franchise Agreement. The Borrower, if a franchise or franchisor under a Franchise Agreement, has not breached and is not in default under the Franchise Agreement; the Borrower shall not terminate, fail to renew, breach or be in default under the Franchise Agreement; and the Borrower has no knowledge of any claim of (or basis for any claim of) any such termination, nonrenewal, breach or default. The Borrower agrees to fully comply, at the Borrower's own cost and expense, with the terms of the License and the Franchise Agreement (including any renewal option) and to promptly notify the Secured Party of any adverse development with regard to the Franchise Agreement or the License, including any claim of breach of or default under, or threat of nonrenewal or termination of, or litigation involving the Franchise Agreement or the License.
- 3.14. Operating Experience. The Borrower has had at least two years experience operating a business or businesses similar to the Business of the Pledged Store. In addition, each Pledged Store has been operating for at least twelve months.
- 3.15. FCCR. During the term of this Security Agreement, the Borrower shall maintain (a) a Unit FCCR for each Pledged Store of not less than 1.30:1 (the "Required Unit FCCR") and (b) a Consolidated FCCR of not less than 1.35:1 (the "Required Consolidated FCCR"). All calculations of each Unit FCCR and the Consolidated FCCR shall be based upon the financial information furnished by the Borrower hereunder (see Sections 3.21 and 3.22) for the twelve-month period ending December 31 of each year or more frequently as the Secured Party may from time to time reasonably request.
- 3.16. <u>Limitation on Indebtedness. Lease Obligations and Distributions</u>. The Borrower shall not, directly or indirectly, incur any Indebtedness, Lease Obligations or make or become obligated to make any Distributions if after giving effect to such incurrence or payments, any Unit FCCR would be less than the Required Unit FCCR or the Consolidated FCCR would be less than the Required Consolidated FCCR. Further, the Borrower shall not purchase or construct any Stores, other than units 8009, 8052, 8065, 8066 and 8134, without prior written consent of the Secured Party. In each instance, the Borrower shall provide the Secured Party with such information in connection with such purchase or construction as the Secured Party may reasonably request.
- 3.17. <u>Inspection</u>. The Borrower shall allow the Secured Party, its agents and representatives, from time to time, to inspect the Collateral, the Property and the Borrower's books and records pertaining thereto or otherwise to the Business, and the Borrower will assist (and permit abstracts and photocopies of the Borrower's books and records to be taken and retained by) the Secured Party, its agents and representatives in making any such inspection.
 - 3.18. Insurance. At the Borrower's sole cost and expense, the Borrower shall:
 - (a) (i) keep the Collateral (which for purposes of this Section 3.18 includes the Property) insured against loss or damage by fire, theft, collision and other hazards (including flood, if no certification or other evidence satisfactory to the Secured Party is delivered to the Secured Party to the effect that the Property is not located within a federally designated special flood hazard area) as may be required by the Franchise Agreement (if applicable), or the Secured Party and by policies of fire, extended coverage and other insurance with such company or companies, in such amounts (and, with respect to policies required for property, fire and flood insurance in an amount not less than the lesser of (A) the replacement value thereof and (B) the Loan Amount payable under the Promissory Note), as may be required by the Franchise Agreement (if applicable) and the Secured Party, but in no event less than the minimum amount required to prevent the imposition of any coinsurance requirement on the insured, (ii) maintain commercial general liability insurance of not less than one million dollars, (iii) maintain business interruption insurance with scope and coverage reasonably satisfactory to the Secured Party, and (iv) maintain such other

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0808

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003025 FRAME: 0197

ndingsLoon Pouls/2001 - I Vilaphon L. Loffenso et afficaco Decal Tomosamifficige and Security Agent. do

insurance (including certain minimum levels of acceptable workers' compensation, property damage, general public liability insurance) as may be required by law or by the Franchise Agreement (if applicable);

- (b) cause all commercial general liability insurance policies required hereunder (i) to be maintained by providers either (A) having ratings of not less than B++ from A.M. Best Company Inc. (or comparable ratings from a comparable rating agency) or (B) who, if not so rated, have been approved by the Secured Party and (ii) to contain a standard additional insured endorsement satisfactory in form and substance to the Secured Party providing for payment directly to the Secured Party and its designees and to provide for a minimum of thirty (30) days notice to the Secured Party and its designees prior to cancellation or modification or nonrenewal;
- (c) cause all other insurance policies required hereunder (i) to be maintained by providers either (A) having ratings of not less than B++ from A.M. Best Company Inc. (or comparable ratings from a comparable rating agency) or (B) who, if not so rated, have been approved by the Secured Party and (ii) to contain a standard lender's loss payable endorsement or mortgagee's endorsement satisfactory in form and substance to the Secured Party providing for payment directly to the Secured Party and its designees and to provide for a minimum of thirty (30) days notice to the Secured Party and its designees prior to cancellation or modification or nonrenewal;
- (d) timely pay all premiums, fees and charges required in connection with all of its insurance policies and otherwise continue to maintain such policies in full force and effect;
- (e) promptly deliver the insurance policies, endorsements, certificates (and renewals) thereof or other evidence of compliance herewith to the Secured Party; and
- (f) promptly notify the Secured Party of any loss covered by such insurance policies and allow the Secured Party to join the Borrower in adjusting any loss in excess of \$50,000.
- 3.19. Loan Proceeds. No part of the proceeds of the Loans will be used, directly or indirectly, for the purpose of buying or carrying any "margin stock" within the meaning of Regulation G or U of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System. The Borrower intends to and agrees to use the proceeds of the Loans solely for the lawful, proper business or commercial purpose(s) set forth in its application for the Loans and Secured Party's commitment letter.
- 3.20. Solvency. The Borrower (and each Affiliate Guarantor) is solvent and, after giving effect to the Obligations, will continue to be solvent.
- 3.21. Reporting Requirements. The Borrower agrees to provide to the Secured Party within twenty (20) days after June 30 and December 31 of each calendar year during the term of this Security Agreement, a compliance certificate (in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C). The Borrower further agrees to provide to the Secured Party: (a) within seventy-five (75) days after December 31st of each calendar year and as the Secured Party may reasonably request from time to time, consolidated Borrower and individual Pledged Store internally generated financial statements covering the twelve (12) month period then-ended; and (b) copies of such other reports and information as the Secured Party may from time to time request. The financial statements furnished to the Secured Party in connection with the Borrower's application for the Loans and hereunder reflects all Indebtedness and Lease Obligations of the Person covered thereby and is sufficiently detailed to allow the Secured Party to calculate the Unit FCCR of each Pledged Store and the Consolidated FCCR. The Borrower further agrees to provide to the Secured Party, promptly following receipt by the Borrower, complete and accurate copies of any communications that are material to the Borrower, the Business, the Franchise Agreement (if applicable), or the Collateral. The Borrower, if a party to a Franchise Agreement, hereby authorizes Secured Party to obtain sales and goodstanding verification directly from the other party to such Franchise Agreement.
- 3.22. <u>Accuracy of Information</u>. All information, reports, statements and financial and other data furnished (or hereafter furnished) by the Borrower to the Secured Party, its agents or representatives hereunder or in connection with the Borrower's application for the Loans and the Obligations, are (and shall be on the date so furnished) true, complete and correct.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0809

3.23. Employee Benefit Plans.

(a) Definitions.

wis 2001 - Il Sauchen L. Lafrance et afficien Decel Tennesses Pleatet

"Employee Benefit Plan" means any group health insurance, group life insurance, medical, §401(k), profit sharing, defined benefit, pension, cafeteria, SIMPLE, SEP, Borrower-sponsored IRA or any other employee benefit plan sponsored by the Borrower, including without limitation any program, arrangement or plan within the meaning of Section 3(3) of ERISA.

"Borrower." For purposes of this Section 3.23, the term "Borrower" shall include all employers (whether or not incorporated) which by reason of common control or otherwise are treated together with Borrower as a single employer within the meaning of the Internal Revenue Code ("Code"), including without limitation under Code Sections 414(b), (c), (m), (n) or (o).

- (b) Employee Benefit Plans Comply With ERISA and Code. For every Employee Benefit Plan (i) the Employee Benefit Plan is in compliance with ERISA and the Code, (ii) no accumulated funding deficiency within the meaning of ERISA or the Code has been incurred, and (iii) neither Borrower nor any other party has applied for or obtained a waiver from the Internal Revenue Service of any minimum funding requirement. Each Employee Benefit Plan intended to be qualified under the Code has been determined to be qualified by the Internal Revenue Service and nothing has occurred since the date of the last determination which resulted or is likely to result in the revocation of the determination.
- (c) No PBGC or Withdrawal Liability. Borrower has not incurred any liability to the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ("PBGC") in connection with any Employee Benefit Plan or ceased operations at any facility or withdrawn from any Employee Benefit Plan in a manner which could give rise to liability under ERISA. For example and without limitation, no Employee Benefit Plan has been a plan for which a "reportable event," within the meaning of Section 4043 of ERISA, has occurred, or to the knowledge of Borrower, has been a plan for which any liability to the PBGC has been or is expected to be incurred. Borrower has not incurred any withdrawal liability (including any contingent or secondary withdrawal liability) within the meaning of ERISA to any Employee Benefit Plan which is a multiemployer plan (as defined by ERISA), and no event has occurred, and there exists no condition or set of circumstances, which presents a material risk of the occurrence of any withdrawal from or the partition, termination, reorganization or insolvency of any multiemployer plan which could result in any liability with respect to a multiemployer plan. Borrower has not been notified by the sponsor of any multiemployer plan that the multiemployer plan is in reorganization or has been terminated, within the meaning of Title IV of ERISA, and operations have not ceased at any facility which would subject Borrower to the provisions of Section 4062(e) of ERISA. No proceeding has been instituted on behalf of any multiemployer plan against Borrower to enforce Section 515 of ERISA.
- (d) No Tax or Other Liability. Borrower has no liability for any Employee Benefit Plan for any lien, tax, penalty or excise tax under ERISA or the Code. Other than claims for benefits submitted by participants or beneficiaries, no claim, lawsuit or cause of action against or proceeding involving any Employee Benefit Plan is pending or, to Borrower's knowledge, threatened by any party. Except to the extent required under Section 50) at seq. of ERISA and Section 4980B of the Code, Borrower provides no benefits described in Section 3(1) of ERISA to any retired or former employee or is obligated to provide benefits to or on behalf of any amployee tallowing the employee's retirement or other termination of service with Borrower.
- (e) No Prohibited Transactions. No transaction relating to any Employee Benefit Plan proceribed by Section 406 of ERISA ("Prohibited Transaction") has occurred for which an exemption is not expressly available and applicable under ERISA. Furthermore, to the extent within the knowledge or control of the Borrower, neither the execution and delivery of this Security Agreement, the acquisition of the Promissory Note by Escured Party or its Assigns, nor the consummation of any other transaction contemplated by this Security Agreement constitutes or will constitute a Prohibited Transaction with respect to any Employee Benefit Plan for which an exemption is not expressly available and applicable under ERISA.
- (f) All Employee Benefit Plans Funded and Currently in Compliance. Borrower has performed all of Borrower's obligations under all Employee Benefit Plans. Full and timely payment has been made of all

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0810

amounts which Borrower is required, under applicable law or under any Employee Benefit Plan or any other agreement to which Borrower is a party, to have paid for each Employee Benefit Plan. Borrower has made adequate provision for reserves for all obligations and liabilities under each Employee Benefit Plan that have accrued but are not yet due under the terms of any Employee Benefit Plan or related agreements.

- (g) Transaction Will Not Trigger Benefits. The execution and delivery of this Security Agreement, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Security Agreement, will not (i) result in any payment by Borrower (including, without limitation, severance, unemployment compensation, parachute payment, bonus or otherwise) becoming due to any director, employee, or independent contractor of Borrower under any Employee Benefit Plan, agreement or otherwise, (ii) increase any benefits otherwise payable under any Employee Benefit Plan or agreement, or (iii) increase or create any liability referred to in either Section 3.23(b) or 3.23(c) above.
- 3.24. Taxes. The Borrower and each of its Affiliates and each entity which might have tax liabilities for which the Borrower or any of its Affiliates is or may be liable, has filed all tax returns and paid all taxes required by law to be filed or paid, which have become due pursuant to said returns (or which to the knowledge of the Borrower are due and payable) and on all assessments received by the Borrower, such Affiliate or such entity, as the case may be. No extensions of the time for the assessment of deficiencies have been granted by the Borrower or any of its Affiliates. There are no material Liens on any properties or assets of the Borrower or any of its Affiliates imposed or arising as a result of the delinquent payment or the nonpayment of any tax, assessment, fee or other governmental charge. The income tax returns of the Borrower and its Affiliates have been examined and reported upon by the relevant tax authorities, or closed by applicable statutes of limitations, for all fiscal years through the fiscal year ended December 31, 1999, and neither the Borrower nor any of its Affiliates nor any such entity has given or consented to any waiver of the statute of limitations with respect to its tax liabilities for any such year. Adequate provision has also been made for all other taxes (whether past, current or deferred, federal, provincial, local or foreign, due or to come due) on such balance sheet, and the Borrower knows of no transaction or matter which might or could result in additional tax assessments to the Borrower or any of its Affiliates in the ordinary course since the date of such balance sheet. There are no applicable taxes, fees or other governmental charges payable by the Borrower or any of its Affiliates in connection with the execution and delivery of this Security Agreement, and the other Loan Documents by the Borrower or any of its Affiliates or the offer, issuance, sale and delivery of the Promissory Note by the Borrower, other than filing and recording fees.
- 3.25. <u>Property Leases</u>. The Borrower, if a tenant or subtenant under a lease or sublease of the Property, shall not terminate any such lease or sublease, and the Borrower has no knowledge of any claim of (or basis for any claim of) any such termination. The Borrower agrees to exercise and fully comply with the terms of all renewal options provided for in such lease or sublease, and to promptly notify the Secured Party of any adverse development with regard to the threat of nonrenewal or termination of such lease of sublease.

ARTICLE IV

SPECIAL PROVISIONS CONCERNING INVENTORY, EQUIPMENT AND REAL PROPERTY

4. Special Provisions Concerning Inventory. Equipment and Real Property. The Borrower shall do nothing to impair the rights of the Secured Party in the Inventory and the Equipment and shall cause the Inventory and the Equipment to at all times be, constitute and remain personal property subject to the security interest granted to the Secured Party. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, provided the Borrower is not in default under any of its Obligations (and no event which with the passage of time would be an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), in the ordinary course of the Borrower's Business, (a) the Borrower may sell its Inventory, and (b) subject to sections 3.15 and 3.16 hereto, with the prior consent of the Secured Party, which will not be unreasonably withheld, the Borrower may, from time to time, refinance existing Permitted Liens in accordance with the terms thereof, replace its Equipment, acquire new Equipment and accessions to its Equipment, or acquire fee interest in (or ground lease of) any Property, subject to purchase money security interests; provided that, if the Secured Party has a leasehold mortgage or deed of trust on any lease of such Property, such lease remains in full force and effect, subject to the Secured Party's security interest and any Person with a lien on the fee interest in (or ground lease of) such Property provides the Secured Party with a nondisturbance agreement and such other assurances as the Secured Party

GAS-mad inclines Production 1. Lastrance of the configuration Production and Support Agent.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0811

shall reasonably request. Notwithstanding anything contained herein or in any of the Loan Documents, to the contrary, Borrower shall not terminate its leasehold interest in any of the Property or close a Pledged Store without first obtaining Secured Party's written consent and substituting additional property and a store satisfactory to Secured Party in its sole discretion as substitute collateral for the Loans.

ARTICLE V

SPECIAL PROVISIONS CONCERNING INSURANCE AND CONDEMNATION PROCEEDS AND PROCEEDS

- 5. Special Provisions Concerning Insurance and Condemnation Proceeds and Proceeds.
- 5.1. Special Provisions Concerning Insurance and Condemnation Proceeds. Unless prohibited under the terms of the Property lease or permitted encumbrances, if applicable, the Borrower hereby directs any and all transferors, distributors or payors (including insurance companies with whom the Borrower maintains insurance) to make payment of all Insurance and Condemnation Proceeds directly to the Secured Party and authorizes the Secured Party, in its sole discretion, to apply the same toward repayment of the Loans, whether or not due, or, toward replacement of the Collateral. Notwithstanding the terms of the Property lease, if applicable, the Borrower will use its best efforts and hereby assigns the Insurance and Condemnation Proceeds toward replacement of the Collateral and shall keep any lease or options to extend the lease in effect until the Loans are paid.
- 5.2. Special Provisions Concerning Proceeds. Subject to all permitted encumbrances, Proceeds, whether received by the Secured Party or by the Borrower, or by any other Person will be included in the Collateral subject to the security interest granted to the Secured Party hereunder. Upon and during the continuation of an Event of Default, the Borrower shall (a) identify, earmark, segregate and keep separate all Proceeds received by it, (b) upon the Secured Party's request, promptly account to the Secured Party for all Proceeds, and (c) hold all Proceeds received by the Borrower in trust for the benefit of the Secured Party and shall promptly (and in any event not later than the fifth day after receipt) deliver (or cause to be delivered) the same to the Secured Party and into its possession in the form received by the Borrower and at a time and in a manner satisfactory to the Secured Party.

ARTICLE VI

SPECIAL PROVISION CONCERNING RIGHTS AND DUTIES WHILE IN POSSESSION OF COLLATERAL

- 6. Special Provision Concerning Rights and Duties While in Possession of Collateral.
- 6.1. Borrower's Possession. Upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to the extent the same shall, from time to time, be in the Borrower's possession, the Borrower will hold all securities, Instruments, Chattel Paper, Documents, certificates and money and other writings evidencing or relating to the Collateral in trust for the Secured Party and, upon request or as otherwise provided herein, promptly deliver the same to the Secured Party in a form received and at a time and in a manner satisfactory to the Secured Party. With respect to the Collateral in the Borrower's possession the Borrower shall at the Secured Party's request take such action as the Secured Party in its discretion deems necessary or desirable to create, perfect and protect the Secured Party's security interest in any of the Collateral.
- 6.2. Secured Party's Possession. With respect to all of the Collateral delivered or transferred to, or otherwise in the custody or control of (including any items in transit to or set apart for) the Secured Party or any of its agents, associates or correspondence in accordance with this Security Agreement, the Borrower agrees that: (a) such Collater I will be, and is deemed to be in the sole possession of the Secured Party; (b) subject to Section 4, the Borrower has no right to withdraw or substitute any such Collateral without the consent of the Secured Party, which consent may be withheld or delayed in the Secured Party's sole discretion; (c) the Borrower shall not take or permit any action or exercise any voting and other rights, powers and privileges in respect of the Collateral inconsistent with the Secured Party's sole possession thereof and (d) the Secured Party may in its sole discretion and without

G.ViuntingLoan Posish2001-IlStephes L. LaPrance et aNLoan DecetTennesses/Fisige and Security Agrant do

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0812

notice, without obligation or liability except to account for property actually received by it, and without affecting or discharging the Obligations, (i) further transfer and segregate the Collateral in its possession; (ii) receive Proceeds and hold the same as part of the Collateral and/or apply the same as hereinafter provided; and (iii) exchange any of the Collateral for other property upon reorganization, recapitalization or other readjustment. Following the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Secured Party is authorized (A) to exercise or cause its nominee to exercise all or any rights, powers and privileges (including to vote) on or with respect to the Collateral with the same force and effect as an absolute owner thereof; (B) whether any of the Obligations be due, in its name or in the Borrower's name or otherwise, to demand, sue for, collect or receive any money or property at any time payable or receivable on account of or in exchange for, or make any compromise or settlement the Secured Party deems desirable with respect to, any of the Collateral; and (C) to extend the time of payment, arrange for payment in installments, or otherwise modify the terms of, or release, any of the Collateral. Notwithstanding the rights accorded the Secured Party with respect to the Collateral and except to the extent provided below or required by the UCC or other applicable law (which requirement cannot be modified, waived or excused), the Secured Party's sole duty with respect to the Collateral in its possession (with respect to custody, preservation, safekeeping or otherwise) will be to deal with it in the same manner that the Secured Party deals with similar property owned and possessed by it. Without limiting the foregoing, the Secured Party, and any of its officers, directors, partners, trustees, owners, employees and agents, to the extent permitted by law (1) will have no duty with respect to the Collateral or the rights granted hereunder; (2) will not be required to sell, invest, substitute, replace or otherwise dispose of the Collateral; (3) will not be required to take any steps necessary to preserve any rights against prior parties to any of the Collateral; (4) will not be liable for (or deemed to have made an election of or exercised any right or remedy on account of) any delay or failure to demand, collect or realize upon any of the Collateral; and (5) will have no obligation or liability in connection with the Collateral or arising under this Security Agreement. The Borrower agrees that such standard of care is reasonable and appropriate under the circumstances.

ARTICLE VII

EVENTS OF DEFAULT

- 7. Events of Default. The happening of any one or more of the following events shall constitute an "Event of Default" hereunder:
 - (a) the Borrower shall fail to make any payment under this Security Agreement, the Promissory Note or any Loan Document when the same becomes due and payable and such failure shall continue for five (5) Business Days after the Secured Party provides notice to the Borrower of such failure; or
 - (b) the Borrower shall default under, fail to perform or observe any covenant or condition of or agreement in, or breach, or make a material inaccuracy in or omission from, any representation or warranty under or in, this Security Agreement, the Promissory Note, any other Loan Document, the Franchise Agreement or the License (if applicable), any financial or other statement delivered to the Secured Party or any agreement, instrument or obligation in connection with any Permitted Lien, and such default, failure, breach, inaccuracy or omission shall continue unremedied for the earliest of (i) fifteen (15) days following the date that notice of such default, failure, breach, inaccuracy or omission is given to the Borrower by the Secured Party, (ii) fifteen (15) days following the date that the Borrower first obtains knowledge of such default, failure, breach, inaccuracy or omission, or (iii) in the case of any Permitted Lien, the occurrence of such event (or, if there exists an applicable cure period, the expiration of such cure period); or
 - (c) if the Borrower is a party to a Franchise Agreement as of the execution of this Security Agreement with regard to a Pledged Store and the Borrower or other party to such Franchise Agreement shall terminate or not renew such Franchise Agreement; or
 - (d) any of the Borrower's Affiliates listed on Schedule 3 shall fail to make any payment when due under, or default under, fail to perform or observe any covenant of or condition or agreement in breach of, or make any material inaccuracy in or omission from any representation and warranty under, any security agreement with the Secured Party or note held by the Secured Party or any other loan document with the Secured Party or in any other agreement, instrument, document or certificate, or financial or other statement

16

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0813

delivered to the Secured Party, and such failure, default or breach continues beyond any applicable grace period provided therein; or

- (e) the Borrower or any Affiliate Guarantor or any partnership in which the Borrower is a partner (each hereinafter called a "Principal Party") shall die, dissolve, merge or consolidate, suspend the transaction of business or incur any material adverse change in its financial condition or prospects; or
- (f) the Borrower or any other Principal Party shall be expelled from or suspended by any stock or securities exchange or other exchange, or any proceeding, procedure or remedy supplementary to or in enforcement of judgment (involving an amount in excess of \$20,000 in the aggregate) shall be resorted to or commenced against, or with respect to any property of, the Borrower or any other Principal Party; or
- (g) the Borrower or any other Principal Party shall make an assignment for the benefit of, or composition with, creditors, or shall be or become insolvent or unable, or generally fail, to pay its debts when due, or shall be or become a party or subject to any bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency or other similar proceeding, or a receiver or liquidator, custodian or trustee shall be appointed for the Borrower or any other liable party, or a substantial portion of any of the Borrower's or their respective assets and, if any of the foregoing shall occur involuntarily as to the Borrower and any other Principal Party, it shall not be dismissed with prejudice, stayed or discharged within forty-five (45) days; or
- (h) the Borrower or any other Principal Party shall take any action to effect, or which indicates its acquiescence in, any of (e), (f) or (g), above; or
- (i) the Borrower is in default under any other loan or note to any other lender and fails to cure such defaults within any applicable notice and cure periods thereunder; or
- (j) notwithstanding the foregoing, if a notice of default is given to the Borrower under the lease, (if any) of the Property and such default is not cured within three (3) days from the date of such notice.

ARTICLE VIII

REMEDIES UPON OCCURRENCE OF EVENT OF DEFAULT

- 8. Remedies Upon Occurrence of Event of Default.
- 8.1. Cumulative Rights and Remedies. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Secured Party shall have the rights, powers and remedies (a) granted to secured parties under the UCC; (b) granted to the Secured Party under any other applicable statute, law, rule or regulation; and (c) granted to the Secured Party under this Security Agreement, the Promissory Note or any other Loan Document or any other agreement between the Borrower and the Secured Party. In addition, all such rights, powers and remedies shall be cumulative and not alternative. Any single or partial exercise of, or forbearance, failure or delay in exercising any right, power or remedy shall not be, nor shall any such single or partial exercise of, or forbearance, failure or delay be deemed to be a limitation, modification or waiver or any right, power or remedy and shall not preclude the further exercise thereof; and every right power and remedy of the Secured Party shall continue in full force and effect until such right, power and remedy is specifically waived by an instrument in writing executed and delivered with respect to each such waiver by the Secured Party.
- 8.2. Acceleration of Obligations. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, and at any time thereafter if any Event of Default shall then be continuing, the Secured Party may, from time to time in its discretion, by written neace to the Borrower declare the Promissory Note (including any Make Whole Premium required to be paid upon prepayment of any Loan) and any other Obligations to be immediately due and payable whereupon (and, automatically without any notice, demand or other action by the Secured Party, upon the occurrence of any Event of Default set forth in subsections (e) through (h) of Section 7) such principal, interest and other Obligations shall be immediately due and payable, without presentment, demand, protest or other notice of any kind, all of which are hereby waived by the Borrower to the maximum extent permitted by law.

17

TRADEMARK REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0814

- 8.3. Additional Rights of the Secured Party. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Secured Party may, from time to time, in its discretion, and without the Borrower's assent, without advertisements or notices of any kind (except for the notice specified in Section 8.5 below regarding notice required in connection with a public or private sale), or demand of performance or other demand, or obligation or liability (except to account for amounts actually received) to or upon the Borrower or any other person (all such advertisements, notices and demands, obligations and liabilities, if any, hereby being expressly waived and discharged to the extent permitted by law), forthwith, directly or through its agents or representatives. (a) disclose such default and other matters (including the name, address and telephone number of the Borrower) in connection therewith in the Secured Party's reasonable discretion to any other Program Borrower, the Borrower's franchisor or franchisee (if applicable) and other creditors or obligors of the Borrower (and the Borrower understands that the Secured Party intends to make such disclosure, from time to time); (b) to the extent permitted by applicable law enter any premises, with or without the assistance of other persons or legal process; (c) require the Borrower to account for (including accounting for any products and proceeds of any Collateral), segregate, assemble, make available and deliver to the Secured Party, its agents or representatives, the Collateral; (d) take possession of, operate, render unusable, collect, transfer and receive, recover, appropriate, foreclose, extend payment of, adjust, compromise, settle, release any claims included in, and do all other acts or things necessary or, in the Secured Party's sole discretion appropriate, to protect, maintain, preserve and realize upon, the Collateral and any products and proceeds thereof, in whole or in part; and (e) exercise all rights, powers and interests with respect to any and all Collateral, and sell, assign, lease, license, pledge, transfer, negotiate (including endorse checks, drafts, orders, or instruments), deliver or otherwise dispose (by contract, option(s) or otherwise) of the Collateral or any part thereof. Any such disposition may be in one or more public or private sales, at or upon an exchange, board or system or in the county(ies), in the state(s) set forth on Schedule 1 or elsewhere, at such price, for cash or credit (or for future delivery without credit risk) and upon such other terms and conditions as it deems appropriate, with the right of the Secured Party to the extent permitted by law upon any cash sale or sales, public or private, to purchase the whole or any part of said Collateral, free of any right, claim or equity of redemption of or in the Borrower (such rights, claims and equity or redemption, if any, hereby being expressly waived). Notwithstanding that the Secured Party, whether in its own behalf and/or on behalf of another or others, may continue to hold the Collateral and regardless of the value thereof, or any delay or failure to dispose thereof, unless and then only to the extent that the Secured Party proposes to retain the Collateral in satisfaction of the Obligations by written notice in accordance with the UCC, the Borrower shall be and remain liable for the payment in full of any balance of the Obligations and expenses at any time unpaid. Without limiting the foregoing, upon the Borrower's failure to abide by and comply with its obligations under Section 3 (including Sections 3.9, 3.10 or 3.18) or Section 13 hereof, in addition to its other rights and remedies, the Secured Party may (but is not required to), in its sole discretion and to the extent it deems necessary, advisable or appropriate, take or cause to be taken such actions or things to be done (including the payment or advancement of funds, or requiring advancement of funds to be held by the Secured Party to fund such obligations, including taxes or insurance) as may be required hereby (or necessary or desirable in connection herewith) to correct such failure (including causing the Collateral to be maintained or insurance protection required hereby to be procured and maintained) and any and all costs and expenses incurred (including attorney's fees and disbursements) in connection therewith shall be included in the Borrower's Obligations and shall be immediately due and payable and bear interest at the Default Rate.
- 8.4. Application of Proceeds. The Secured Party may apply the net proceeds, if any, of any collection, receipt, recovery, appropriation, foreclosure or realization, or from any use, operation, sale, assignment, lease, pledge, transfer, delivery or disposition of all or any of the Collateral, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses (including attorneys fees, court costs and legal expenses) incurred in connection therewith or with respect to the care, safekeeping, custody, maintenance, protection, administration or otherwise of any and all of said Collateral or in any way relating to the rights of the Secured Party under this Security Agreement, (a) first, to the satisfaction of the Obligations, in whole or in part, in such order as the Secured Party may, in its discretion, elect; (b) second, to the payment, satisfaction or discharge of any of other Indebtedness or obligation as required by any law, rule or regulation; and (c) lastly, the surplus, if any, to the Borrower.
- 8.5. Required Notice of Sale. In exercising its rights, powers and remedies as secured party, the Secured Party agrees to give the Borrower five (5) days notice of the time and place of any public sale of Collateral or of the time after which any private sale of Collateral may take place, unless the Collateral is perishable or threatens to decline speedily in value or is of a type customarily sold on a recognized market. The Borrower agrees that such period and notice is commercially reasonable under the circumstances.

18
Gi-Puntions Projection | USanhon L. Latinorm or ablican Dona Transport Pladra and Security Assessed

TRADEMARK REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0815

8.6. Applicable Collateral. In furtherance and not in limitation of the foregoing, in no event shall the designation of all or any portion of the Collateral as "Applicable Collateral" restrict or limit the Secured Party in the exercise of its remedies under this Section 8. Such designation is intended solely for the purposes set forth in Section 14.2. All of the Collateral shall secure all of the Obligations. The Borrower expressly waives any right (a) to limit the Secured Party solely to the Applicable Collateral with respect to any Loan or (b) to require the Secured Party to proceed against the Applicable Collateral with respect to any Loan before proceeding against any other Collateral with respect to such Loan. The Borrower agrees that, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Secured Party may proceed against the Collateral in satisfaction of any Obligation, in such manner and in such order as the Secured Party may determine in its sole and absolute discretion.

ARTICLE IX

POST-DEFAULT POWER OF ATTORNEY

9. Post-Default Power of Attorney. The Borrower hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints, effective on and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Secured Party acting through any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as the Borrower's true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the Borrower's place and stead and in the Borrower's name or in its own name, from time to time in the Secured Party's discretion, to receive, open and dispose of mail addressed to the Borrower, to take any and all action, to do all things, to execute, endorse, deliver and file any and all writings, documents, instruments, notices, statements (including financing statements, and writings to correct any error or ambiguity in any Loan Document), applications and registrations (including registrations and licenses for securities, Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks), checks, drafts, acceptances, money orders, or other evidence of payment or proceeds, which may be or become necessary or desirable in the sole discretion of the Secured Party to accomplish the terms, purposes and intent of this Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents, including the right to appear in and defend any action or proceeding brought with respect to the Collateral or Property, and to bring any action or proceeding, in the name and on behalf of the Borrower, which the Secured Party, in its discretion, deems necessary or desirable to protect its interest in the Collateral or Property. Said attorney or designee shall not be liable for any acts of commission or omission, nor for any error of judgment or mistake of fact or law, unless and then only to the extent that the same constitutes its gross negligence or willful misconduct. This power is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable. THIS POWER DOES NOT AND SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO AUTHORIZE ANY CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT.

ARTICLE X

INDEMNIFICATION

10. Indemnification. The Borrower agrees to indemnify the Secured Party and hold the Secured Party harmless from and against any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever which may be imposed on, incurred by, or asserted against the Secured Party in any way relating, in any way arising out of or in connection with this Security Agreement, the Loan Documents or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby. Without limitation of the foregoing, the Borrower will reimburse the Secured Party for all reasonable expenses (including expenses for legal services of every kind) of, or incidental to, the negotiation of, entering into and enforcement of any of the provisions hereof and of any of the Obligations, and any actual or attempted sale, lease or other disposition of, and any exchange, enforcement, collection, compromise or settlement of any of the Collateral and receipt of the Proceeds thereof, and for the care of the Collateral and defending or asserting the rights and claims of the Secured Party in respect ther of, and for the care of the Collateral and defending or asserting the rights and claims of the Secured Party in respect thereof, by litigation or otherwise, including expense of insurance, and all such expenses shall be the Borrower's Obligations.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0816

ARTICLE XI

OBLIGATIONS ABSOLUTE

11. Obligations Absolute. The Borrower's Obligations will be absolute, unconditional and irrevocable and will be paid or satisfied strictly in accordance with their respective terms under all circumstances whatsoever, including: (a) the invalidity or unenforceability of all or any of, or any part of, this Security Agreement, the Promissory Note or any other Loan Document, or any consent, waiver, amendment or modification thereof; (b) the existence of any claim, setoff, defense or other right which the Borrower may have at any time against the Secured Party, or any other Person, whether in connection with this Security Agreement, any other Loan Documents, the transactions contemplated hereby, thereby or otherwise all of which the Borrower hereby waives to the maximum extent permitted by law; or (c) the loss, theft, damage, destruction or unavailability of the Collateral to the Borrower for any reason whatsoever, it being understood and agreed that the Borrower retains all liability and responsibility with respect to the Collateral.

ARTICLE XII

ASSIGNMENT AND DISSEMINATION OF INFORMATION

- 12. Assignment and Dissemination of Information.
- 12.1. <u>Assignment</u>. This Security Agreement is freely assignable, in whole or in part, by the Secured Party and, to the extent of any such assignment, the Secured Party shall be fully discharged from all responsibility. The Borrower understands and agrees that the Secured Party intends to and may, from time to time, sell, pledge, grant a security interest in and collaterally assign, transfer and deliver or otherwise encumber or dispose of the Promissory Note, this Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents and its rights and powers hereunder and thereunder, in whole or in part, in connection with the Securitization or any other assignment or other disposition of the Promissory Note. The Borrower may not, in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, assign this Security Agreement or any Loan Document or its rights hereunder or thereunder or delegate its duties hereunder without, in each instance, the specific prior written consent of the Secured Party, which consent may be withheld or delayed in the Secured Party's sole discretion, and payment of the amounts required under and compliance with Section 13(b) of the Promissory Note. For purposes of this Security Agreement and the Promissory Note (including Section 13(b) of the Promissory Note), a change in control of the Borrower (whether by stock sale, issuance or otherwise) shall constitute an assignment hereof.
- 12.2. Dissemination of Information. If Secured Party determines at any time to sell, transfer or assign the Promissory Note, Security Agreement, or other Loan Documents, and any or all servicing rights with respect thereto, or to otherwise issue a Securitization involving the Loan Documents, Secured Party may forward to each purchaser, transferee, assignee, investor or their perspective successors in such Securitization or any rating agency rating such Securitization and each prospective investor, all documents and information which Secured Party now has or may hereafter acquire relating to the Loan Documents, the Borrower, any Guarantor and the Property, which shall have been furnished by Borrower or any Guarantor, as Secured Party determines necessary or desirable.

ARTICLE XIII

FURTHER ASSURANCE

13. Further Assurance. The Borrower agrees at any time and from time to time, at the Borrower's sole cost and expense, to obtain, procure, execute and deliver, file and affix such further agreements, bills of sale and assignment, instruments, documents, warehouse receipts, bills of lading, vouchers, invoices, notices, statements, writings, (including financing statements, and writings to correct any error or ambiguity in any Loan Document), powers (including stock and bond powers, and powers of attorney), tax stamps and information, and to do or cause to be done all such further acts and things (including the execution, delivery and filing of financing statements on Form UCC-1, payment of filing fees and transfer, gains and recording taxes) as the Secured Party may reasonably request, from time to time, in its discretion. Without limiting the foregoing, the Borrower authorizes the Secured Party to the

C:\Funding\Long Pools\2001-\\Section L. LeFreequet al\Long Docs\TunnesentPirden and Security Agrees should

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0817

extent permitted under the UCC to execute and file, or file without the Borrower's signature, any and all financing statements, amendments thereto and continuations thereof as the Secured Party deems necessary or appropriate and the Borrower shall pay and indemnify the Secured Party for and hold the Secured Party harmless from any and all costs and expenses in connection therewith. The Borrower agrees that it will promptly notify the Secured Party of and agree to correct any defect, error or omission in the contents of any of the Loan Documents or in the execution, delivery or acknowledgement thereof. The Borrower further agrees to execute, prior to or within three months following closing, a Form 4506 Request for Copy or Transcript of Tax Form, which form will be provided by Secured Party.

ARTICLE XIV

TERM, PARTIAL RELEASE AND REINSTATEMENT

14. Term, Partial Release and Reinstatement.

- 14.1. Term. This Security Agreement shall be immediately in full force and effect upon the Borrower's execution below, whether or not it is signed by the Secured Party. Upon indefeasible payment in full of the Obligations in accordance with the terms thereof, this Security Agreement and the security interest granted hereunder shall terminate and the Secured Party, at the Borrower's expense, will execute and deliver to the Borrower the proper instruments (including UCC termination statements) acknowledging the termination of such security interest, and will duly assign, transfer and deliver (without recourse, representation or warranty) such Collateral as may be in the Secured Party's possession, and not to be retained, sold, or otherwise applied or released pursuant to this Security Agreement, to the Borrower, except that the Borrower's obligations under Sections 10, 11, 13 and 15 shall survive indefinitely.
- 14.2. Partial Release. Upon the indefeasible payment in full of any Loan (including, without limitation, any Make Whole Premium or other amounts payable by the Borrower with respect to such Loan) in accordance with the provisions of the Promissory Note, the security interest hereunder with respect to the Applicable Collateral shall terminate, and the Secured Party, at the expense of the Borrower, will execute and deliver to the Borrower the proper instruments (including UCC partial release statements) acknowledging the termination of such security interest, and will duly assign, transfer and deliver (without recourse, representation or warranty) such of the Applicable Collateral as may be in the possession of the Secured Party and has not theretofore been sold or otherwise applied or released pursuant to this Security Agreement, to the Borrower, and shall take such other action as the Borrower may reasonably request to effectuate the foregoing.
- 14.3. <u>Reinstatement</u>. This Security Agreement shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time any amount received by the Secured Party in respect of the Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by the Secured Party upon the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or reorganization of the Borrower or any Principal Party or upon the appointment of any intervenor or conservator of, or trustee or similar official for, the Borrower, any Principal Party or any substantial part of the Borrower's or any Principal Party's assets, or otherwise, all as though such payments had not been made.

ARTICLE XV

MISCELLANEOUS

15. Miscellaneous.

SECURITY AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BORROWER AND THE SECURED PARTY AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTELLIPORANEOUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE BORROWER AND THE SECURED PARTY. THE BORROWER UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES THAT ORAL AGREEMENTS AND ORAL COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND CREDIT OR TO FORBEAR FROM ENFORCING REPAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE. THE BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGES AND

G.\Funding\Loss Peok\2001-\\Simples L.\France at all-Loss Doct\Tennager\Finige and Security Agran.doc

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 081

AGREES THERE ARE NO ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE BORROWER AND THE SECURED PARTY. This Security Agreement and the Loan Documents represent the entire understanding of the Secured Party and the Borrower with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. None of the terms or provisions of this Security Agreement or any other Loan Document may be waived, altered, modified, or amended except in each instance by a specific written instrument duly executed by the Secured Party. Without limiting the foregoing, no action or omission to act shall be deemed to be a consent, authorization, representation or agreement of the Secured Party, under the UCC or otherwise, unless, in each instance, the same is in a specific writing signed by the Secured Party. The inclusion of Proceeds in the Collateral does not and shall not be deemed to authorize the Borrower to sell, exchange or dispose the Collateral or the Franchise Agreement or otherwise use the Collateral in any manner not otherwise specifically authorized herein.

15.2. Notices. All notices and other communications given pursuant to or in connection with this Security Agreement shall be in duly executed writing delivered to the parties at the addresses set forth below (or such other address as may be provided by one party in a notice to the other party):

If to the Secured Party:

If to the Assignee of Secured Party:

AMRESCO COMMERCIAL FINANCE, INC.
412 E. Parkcenter Blvd., Suite 300
Boise, Idaho 83706
Facsimile Number: (208) 333-2050

Q:Visual IngiLean Pools/2001- (\Shighen L. LaFrance et al/Loan Docs/Tennesses/Pleibs, and Se

WELLS FARGO BANK MINNESOTA, N.A. MAC N9311-161
Sixth Street and Marquette Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55479
Facsimile Number: (612) 667-3464

If to the Borrower, to the Borrower's chief executive office (or residence), as represented by the Borrower herein.

Notice delivered in accordance with the foregoing shall be effective (a) when delivered, if delivered personally or by receipted-for telex, telecopier, or facsimile transmission, (b) two (2) days after being delivered in the United States (properly addressed and all fees paid) for overnight delivery service to a courier (such as Federal Express) which regularly provides such service and regularly obtains executed receipts evidencing delivery or (c) five (5) days after being deposited (properly addressed and stamped for first-class delivery) in a daily serviced United States mail box.

- 15.3. Reasonableness. If at any time the Borrower believes that the Secured Party has not acted reasonably in granting or withholding any approval or consent under the Promissory Note, this Security Agreement, or any other Loan Document or otherwise with respect to the Obligations, as to which approval or consent either the Secured Party has expressly agreed to act reasonably, or absent such agreement, a court of law having jurisdiction over the subject matter would require the Secured Party to act reasonably, then the Borrower's sole remedy shall be to seek injunctive relief or specific performance and no action for monetary damages or punitive damages shall in any event or under any circumstance be maintained by the Borrower against the Secured Party.
- 15.4. Recovery of Sums Required To Be Paid. The Secured Party shall have the right from time to time to take action to recover any sum or sums which constitute a part of the Obligations as the same become due, without regard to whether or not the balance of the Obligations shall be due, and without prejudice to the right of the Secured Party thereafter to bring an action of foreclosure, or any other action, for a default or defaults by the Borrower existing at the time such earlier action was commenced.
- 15.5. WALVERS. THE BORROWER HEREBY MAKES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT MAKES ALL OF THE WAIVERS SET FORTH IN THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT, THE PROMISSORY NOTE AND THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS KNOWINGLY, INTENTIONALLY, VOLUNTARILY, WITHOUT DURESS, AND ONLY AFTER EXTENSIVE CONSIDERATION OF THE RAMIFICATIONS OF SUCH WAI LERS WITH ITS ATTORNEY; THE BORROWER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT SUCH WAIVERS ARE A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT TO THE SECURED PARTY TO MAKE THE LOANS TO THE BORROWER AND THAT THE SECURED PARTY WOULD NOT HAVE MADE THE LOANS WITHOUT SUCH WAIVERS; AND THE BORROWER HEREBY MAKES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT MAKES SUCH WAIVERS WITH RESPECT TO EACH OTHER LOAN IN THE PROGRAM.

22

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0819

- 15.6. WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY. THE BORROWER HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, AND THE SECURED PARTY BY ITS ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROMISSORY NOTE AND THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT AND OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, ANY AND ALL RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, SUIT OR COUNTERCLAIM ARISING IN CONNECTION WITH, OUT OF OR OTHERWISE RELATING TO THE PROMISSORY NOTE, THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT, OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT OR THE OBLIGATIONS.
- 15.7. Relationship. The relationship of the Secured Party to the Borrower hereunder is strictly and solely that of secured lender on the one hand and borrower and guarantor on the other and nothing contained in the Promissory Note, this Security Agreement or any other Loan Document or otherwise in connection with the Obligations is intended to create, or shall in any event or under any circumstance be construed as creating, a partnership, joint venture, tenancy-in-common, joint tenancy or other relationship of any nature whatsoever between the Secured Party and the Borrower other than as secured lender on the one hand and borrower and guarantor on the other.
- 15.8. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>. For all payments to be made and all obligations to be performed under the Loan Documents, time is of the essence.
- 15.9. Governing Law: Binding Effect. THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT AND ALL LOAN DOCUMENTS ARE ENTERED INTO IN THE STATE OF IDAHO, SECURED PARTY'S CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IS LOCATED IN THE STATE OF IDAHO, ALL NOTICES RELATING TO THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT WILL BE SENT TO THE SECURED PARTY IN THE STATE OF IDAHO AND ALL SUMS PAYABLE UNDER THE LOAN DOCUMENTS WILL BE SENT TO THE SECURED PARTY IN THE STATE OF IDAHO UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY SECURED PARTY. BORROWER AND SECURED PARTY AGREE THAT THE VALIDITY, ENFORCEABILITY, CONSTRUCTION AND INTERPRETATION OF THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND OF ALL TRANSACTIONS AND DOCUMENTS UNDER OR RELATING TO IT, WILL BE CONSTRUED, APPLIED, ENFORCED AND GOVERNED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF IDAHO (WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAW), PROVIDED HOWEVER, THAT WITH RESPECT TO THE CREATION, ATTACHMENT, PERFECTION, PRIORITY AND ENFORCEMENT OF ANY LIENS CREATED BY THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT, THE LAWS OF THE STATE WHERE THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED SHALL APPLY. This Security Agreement shall be binding upon the Borrower, and the heirs, devises, administrators, executives, personal representatives, successors, receivers, trustees, and (without limiting Section 12 hereof) assignees, including all successors in interest of the Borrower in and to all or any part of the Collateral, and shall inure to the benefit of the Secured Party, and the successors and assignees of the Secured Party.
- 15.10. Severability. Whenever possible this Security Agreement, the Promissory Note and each Loan Document and each provision hereof and thereof shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective, valid and enforceable under applicable law. If and to the extent that any such provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provisions hereof or thereof, and any determination that the application of any provision hereof or thereof to any person or under any circumstance is illegal and unenforceable shall not affect the legality, validity and enforceability of such provision as it may be applied to any other person or in any other circumstance.
- 15.11. <u>Headings Descriptive</u>. The headings, titles and captions used herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the construction of this Security Agreement or ar / term or provision hereof.
- 15.12. Counterparts. This Security Agreement may be executed in a number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same agreement.
- 15.13. Acknowledgement. Borrower acknowledges that Secured Party's underwriting guidelines and standards are applied on a case by case basis and that waivers may be granted in any particular case (including in the case of any other Program Borrowers to be included in the Program with Borrower). Borrower further

23

GNF-until Ingilian Pools 2001 - NSephen L. La France et alliant Doct Tenesseed Pludge and Separity Agree doc

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0820

acknowledges that Secured Party's underwriting guidelines or standards may be modified at any time by Secured Party without notice to Borrower.

- 15.14. Attorneys Fees and Costs. Borrower agrees that upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Borrower shall pay all costs and expenses actually incurred by Secured Party (including without limitation attorney's fees and disbursements) incident to the enforcement, collection, protection or preservation of any right or claim of Secured Party under the Loan Documents, including any such fees or costs incurred in connection with any bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding of Borrower.
- 15.15. Loan Pool Flexibility. Secured Party shall have the right, at its sole and absolute discretion upon written notice to Borrower, to transfer (a "Transfer"), within eighteen (18) months from the effective date of this Security Agreement, all or any of the Loans and all Liens related to such Loans, from the Program to any other loan program formed by Secured Party. Upon the occurrence of a Transfer, the Loan Documents shall be automatically amended and reclassified to reflect the Transfer. Borrower shall execute all amendments or other documents Secured party deems necessary to effectuate a Transfer.
- 15.16. <u>Public Announcement</u>. Upon the closing of the Loans, Secured Party is authorized in its discretion to issue news releases and at its own expense to publish "tombstone ads" and other announcements in newspapers, trade journals and other appropriate media, containing information about the Loans as may be deemed noteworthy by Secured Party, including without limitation the legal and trade name of Borrower, the amount of the Loan and the name, nature and location of the Collateral.
- 15.17. <u>Jurisdiction and Venue</u>. The Borrower irrevocably (a) agrees that any suit, action or other legal proceeding arising out of or relating to the Loans, this Security Agreement, or the Loan Documents (including any amendments or modifications thereto), may be brought in a court of record in the State of Idaho or in the courts of the United States of America located in such state, (b) consents to the jurisdiction of each such court in any such suit, action or proceeding, and (c) waives any objection which it may have to the laying of venue of any such suit, action or proceeding in any of such courts and any claim that any such suit, action or proceeding has been brought in an inconvenient forum.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

24 Wandingkan Production i Second L. LaFrance at alliano Oper/Temperon/Plades and Second Access

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0821

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower has executed and entered into this Security Agreement and delivered it to the Secured Party on and as of the date set forth below. This document is executed under seal and intended to take effect as a sealed instrument.

Date: February 28, 2001

ATTEST:

зу: 📆 (5)

Stephen L. Lafrance Jr., Vice President

•

ATTEST:

By: Stephen I. Lafrance Ir. Vice President

ATTEST:

By:
Stephen L. Lafrance Jr., Vice President

ATTEST:

By: Stephen L. Lafrance Jr., Vice President

SUPER D DRUGS ACQUISITION CO., a Delaware corporation

Terry Viala Vice President and Secretary

STEPHEN L. LAFRANCE HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation

STEPHEN L. LAFRANCE PHARMACY, INC., an Arkansas corporation

By: Terry Viala, Vice President and Secretary

USA/SUPER D FRANCHISING, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: Terry Viala, Vice President and Secret

SECURED PARTY:

AMRESCO COMMERCIAL FINANCE, INC.

By:

Dale Conder Vice President

. LaFrance et aftLoon DoortTennessen/Pladge and Security Agreet.doo

TRADEMARK REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0822

STATE OF ARKANSAS)	
し、へっか : ss. COUNTY OF J EPPERSO N)	
	. ^ \
evidence, and who acknowledged that he is the Vic CO., a Delaware corporation, the within named bar	a Notary Public of the state and sonally acquainted, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory see President and Secretary of SUPER D DRUGS ACQUISITION gainor, and that he as such Vice President and Secretary executed ained, by personally signing the name of the corporation as its
Witness my hand and official seal at office February, 2001.	e in the state and county aforesaid on this the Alay of
	Notary Public, State of Arkansas
SEAL	My commission expires: 9/1/2008
evidence, and who acknowledged that he is the Vic HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, the wi	A Notary Public of the state and sonally acquainted, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory e President and Secretary of STEPHEN L. LAFRANCE thin named bargainor, and that he as such Vice President and rooses therein contained, by personally signing the name of the
corporation as its Vice President and Secretary.	,
Witness my hand and official seal at office February, 2001.	in the state and county aforesaid on this the 21st day of
SEAL	Notary Public, State of Arkansas My commission expires: 9/1/2008

CiVent instance Project 2001 - INStanton L. Lafrages et afficent Depart Tennesses Starten and Sussession Agency de

TRADEMARK REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0823

STATE OF ARKANSAS)	
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON)	
Personally appeared before me,	AFRANCE Vice President and
Witness my hand and official seal at office in the state and county aforesaid on this the February, 2001.	215 day of
Notary Public, State of Arkansas	
SEAL My commission expires: 9/1/200	<u> </u>
STATE OF ARKANSAS)	
Personally appeared before me, Path, R. Or lead, a Notary Public county aforesaid, Terry Viala, with whom I am personally acquainted, or proved to me on the be evidence, and who acknowledged that he is the Vice President and Secretary of USA/SUPER DINC., a Delaware corporation, the within named bargainor, and that he as such Vice President a	FRANCHISING, and Secretary
executed the within instrument for the purposes therein contained, by personally signing the nar as its Vice President and Secretary. Witness my hand and official seal at office in the state and county aforesaid on this the	_
February, 2001.	≪\ day of
Notary Public, State of Arkansas My commission expires: 9/1/200	<u>√</u>

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0824

A. Borrower Information

If an individual, the Borrower's residence address:

Street: City: County: State: Zip:

The Borrower's mailing address:

The Borrower's chief executive office: The Borrower's principal place of business: 3017 N. Midland Drive, Pine Bluff, AR 71603 3017 N. Midland Drive, Pine Bluff, AR 71603

3017 N. Midland Drive, Pine Bluff, AR 71603

The Borrower's trade name:

Select Brand

USA Drug & Beauty Market

USA Drug USA Drug Express

Super D

Super D Express RX Super D Discount Drugs

Payrite Ike's

America's Low Price Drug Store

The Borrower's legal name:

The Borrower's state of organization: The Borrower's federal tax payor identification number: 62-1707920

Super D Drugs Acquisition Co., Inc.

Delaware

The Borrower's legal name:

Stephen L. Lafrance Holdings, Inc.

The Borrower's state of organization:

The Borrower's federal tax payor identification number: 62-1707899

Delaware

The Borrower's legal name:

Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.

The Borrower's state of organization:

The Borrower's federal tax payor identification number: 71-0432403

Arkansas

The Borrower's legal name:

USA/Super D Franchising, Inc.

The Borrower's state of organization:

Delaware

The Borrower's federal tax payor identification number: 71-0850037

TRADEMARK REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0825

B. Pleaged Store Information

Property owned by:

Trustee of The LaGotta Irrevocable Trust as to the ground only and excepting the building and improvements located thereon, and Shelby Retail One Associates as to leasehold interest in the ground and title to the building and improvements located thereon.

Property subleased by:

Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.

Street Address, County and State:

4571 Summer Avenue, Memphis, TN 38122

Legal Description of Property:

That certain Sublease dated September 8, 1988, and all amendments, extensions and supplements thereto, between FLEMING COMPANIES, INC., an Oklahoma corporation, as successor lessor, and SUPER D DRUGS ACQUISITION CO., a Delaware corporation, as successor lessee, covering the following-described property located in Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee:

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 of Loula Cook Newton's Commercial Subdivision, of record in Plat Book 17, Page 9, and a 10 foot strip lying West of and adjoining said Subdivision, and being part of the East 25 acres of the Christian Blatt 90.54 acres, less and except part of said lot taken to widen Perkins Street, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the South line of Summer Avenue (92 feet wide), with the West line of North Perkins Street (80 feet wide); thence Southwardly along the West line of Perkins Street 174 feet to the North line of Lot 1 of Plainview Terrace Subdivision in Plat Book 10, Page 18; thence Westwardly along the North line of Lots 1, 3, 4 and 5 of said Plainview Terrace Subdivision, 373.18 feet to a point 10 feet 'Vest of the West line of Lot 7, of said Loula Cook Newton's Commercial Subdivision; thence Northwardly, parallel with the West line of said Lot 7, 174 feet to the South line of Summer Avenue, said point being 10 feet West of the West line of said Lot 7; thence Eastwardly along said South line of Summer Avenue, 371.65 feet to the West line of Perkins Street, the Point of Beginning.

LESS AND EXCEPT that part conveyed to the City of Memphis by Deed recorded under Register's No. U1 1997, in the Register's Office of Shelby County, Tennessee.

4571 Summer Avenue Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee Unit 8001

29

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0826

B. Pledged Store Information

Property owned by:

Billings and Thornton

Property leased by:

Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.

Street Address, County and State:

100 Star Shopping Center, Covington, TN 38019

Legal Description of Property:

That certain Lease Agreement dated March 1, 1990, and all amendments, extensions and supplements thereto, between BILLINGS AND THORNTON, a general partnership, as lessor, and SUPER D DRUGS ACQUISITION CO., a Delaware corporation, as successor lessee, covering a portion of the following-described property located in Covington, Tipton County, Tennessee:

Being a part of the 2.22 acre tract, more or less, conveyed to Billings and Thornton, a partnership, by deed recorded in Deed Book 612, page 745, of the Register's Office of Tipton County, Tennessee and being the premises formerly known as Billings Big Star, containing approximately 8,300 square feet. Reference is also made to the long-form lease incorporated herein and the description set forth in Exhibit B thereof.

100 Star Shopping Center Covington, Tipton County, Tennessee Unit 8008

Record Owner: Billings and Thornton

30

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0827

B. Pledged Store Information

Property owned by:

Stanley H. Trezevant, III and Trezevant Enterprises, Inc.

Property leased by:

Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.

Street Address, County and State:

3145 Poplar Avenue, Memphis, TN 38111

Legal Description of Property:

That certain Lease Agreement dated April 5, 1996, and all amendments, extensions and supplements thereto, between STANLEY H. TREZEVANT, III and TREZEVANT ENTERPRISES, INC., a Tennessee corporation, as successor lessor, and SUPER D DRUGS ACQUISITION CO., a Delaware corporation, as successor lessee, covering a portion of the following-described property located in Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee:

Part of Lot 4, James C. Jones Subdivision; all of Lots 29 and 41, and part of Lots 27 and 28 of Nessley's Poplar Avenue Subdivision as recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 53, in the Shelby County Register's Office; and part of Lot 11, Lafayette Circle Subdivision as recorded in Plat Book 10, page 37, Shelby County Register's Office, more particularly described together, as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the Southerly line of Poplar Avenue (100 feet wide) with the East line of Lafayette Street (50 feet wide); thence Eastwardly along the Southerly line of Poplar Avenue 895.37 feet to an intersection with the West line of Marne Street (45 feet wide); thence Southwardly along the West line of Marne Street 269.88 feet to the Northeast corner of Lot 30, Messley's Poplar Avenue Subdivision; thence Westwardly along the North line of Lot 30, a distance of 200 feet to a point in the East line of Lot 13, Lafayette Circle Subdivision; thence Northwardly along the East line of Lots 13 and 12 and parallel with Marne Street 119.28 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 11, Lafayette Circle Subdivision; thence Westwardly along the South line of Lot 11 a distance of 20 feet; thence Northwestwardly 100 feet to a point in the Northwest line of Lot 11; thence Northeastwardly along the Northwest line of Lot 11 a distance of 8.15 feet to the Northeast corner of Lot 10; thence Westwardly along the North line of Lots 10 thru 1, Lafayette Circle Subdivision; and parallel with Poplar Avenue 615.69 feet to a point in the East line of Lafayette Street; thence Northwardly along the East line of Lafayette Street 159.59 feet to the Point of Beginning.

3145 Poplar Avenue Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee Unit 8012

Record Owner: Stanley H. Trezevant, III and Trezevant Enterprises, Inc.

31

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0828

B. Pledged Store Information

Property owned by:

Property leased [subleased] by:

Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.

Street Address, County and State:

1800 and 1802 Union Avenue, Memphis, TN 38104

Legal Description of Property:

That certain Lease Agreement dated May 28, 1996, and all amendments, extensions and supplements thereto, between IRVING JACK KIRSCH and IRVING JACK KIRSCH, TRUSTEE UNDER THE WILL OF SUSAN ZECHMAN KIRSCH, as successor lessor, and SUPER D DRUGS ACQUISITION CO., a Delaware corporation, as successor lessee, covering a portion of the following-described property located in Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee:

Beginning at the intersection of the present West line of South Idlewild Street with the present North line of Union Avenue; thence Northwardly with the West line of South Idlewild Street 61.3 feet to a point 75 feet South of the North line of said Lot 36 of said Subdivision; thence Westwardly parallel to the North line of said Lot 36, 184.25 feet to the West line of said Lot 36; thence Southwardly with the West line of said Lot 36, 62.3 feet to the North line of Union Avenue; thence Eastwardly with the North line of Union Avenue 184.37 feet to the Point of Beginning.

1800 and 1802 Union Avenue Memphis, Sheiby County, Tennessee Unit 8019

Record Owner: Irving Jack Kirsch and Irving Jack Kirsch, Trustee under the Will of Susan Zechman Kirsch

32

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0829

B. Pledged Store Information

Property owned by:

B & W Enterprises

Property leased [subleased] by:

Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.

Street Address, County and State:

200 E. Main Street, Brownsville, TN 38012

Legal Description of Property:

That certain Lease dated February 26, 1999, between B & W ENTERPRISES, a general partnership, as lessor, and SUPER D DRUGS ACQUISITION CO., a Delaware corporation, as lessee, but incorrectly referenced therein as S & D Acquisition Company, Inc., covering the following-described property located in Brownsville, Haywood County, Tennessee:

Beginning at an iron stake in the South margin of East Main Street 100 feet to the East margin of East Main Street, and at the Northeast corner of Pittman's lot; runs thence East with said margin of said Main Street 125 feet, more or less, to a no-named street; thence South with said street 10 1/2 poles to a stake; thence West to a stake in Blan Boyd's North line, said stake being 100 feet East of the East margin of said East Main Street; thence North 10 1/2 poles to the beginning.

200 East Main Street
Brownsville, Haywood County, Tennessee
Unit 8027

Record Owner: B & W Enterprises

33

TRADEMARK REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0830

B. Pledged Store Information

The following additional units are included under the definition of Pledged Stores, although Secured Party is not presently taking a security interest in the Borrower's leasehold estate or other real property interest thereof:

Unit # 8002 1322 S. Highland - Highway 45 South Jackson, Madison County, TN 38301 Record Owner: Cisco Land Development Assoc Leased By: Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.

Unit # 8009
Jackson Plaza Shopping Center
51 Old Hickory # 7
Jackson, Madison County, TN 38305
Record Owner: Aronov Realty Mangement, Inc. and Jackson Community Builders, Inc.
Leased By: Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.

Unit # 8018
6078 Quince Road
Memphis, Shelby County, TN 38119
Record Owner: Ivonyx Inc.
Leased By: Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.

Unit # 8052
999 Jackson Avenue
Memphis, Shelby County, TN 38107
Record Owner: Dunn Realty Company
Subleased By: Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.

Unit # 8065 6066 S. First Street Milan, Gibson County, TN 38358 Record Owner: Trezevant Enterprises, Inc. Leased By: Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.

Unit # 8066
2150 North Central
Humboldt, Gibson County, TN 38343
Record Owner: Humboldt Center, Inc.
Leased By: Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.

Unit # 8134
696 - 700 West Poplar Street
Collierville, Shelby County, TN 38017
Record Owner: Turner Ashby Wingo, Trustee
Leased By: Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.

Unit # 8135
1182 S. Bellevue Boulevard
Memphis, Shelby County, TN 38106
Record Owner: The Grand Union Co.
Leased By: Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.

3. Fund Inglicen Posts 2001-1\Stacker L. LaFrance et al-Lone Dougl'E-

34

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0831

Unit #8146
3 i 70 Village Shops Drive # 1
Germantown, Shelby County, TN 38138
Record Owner: Boyle Investment Co.
Leased By: Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.

Unit #8216
2722 E. Washington Avenue
Madison, Dane County, WI 53704
Record Owner: Trustee of the Matt Gwen Petty Trust; Trustee of the Reginald Bular
Petty Trust; Trustee of the Susan O'Dwyer Trust; Trustee of the Jeffrey Price Petty Trust
Leased By: Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.

Unit # 8239
6509 Century Avenue
Middleton, Dane County, WI 53562
Record Owner: Fleming Company Corporation
Leased By: Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0832

UCC Filing Locations

state Located	State of Principal Business	State of Incorporation	<u>City</u>	County	State
TN	AR	AR DE	Memphis Jackson Covington Bro vnsville	Shelby Madison Tipton Haywood	TN TN TN TN
SOS, TN SOS, AR SOS, DE SOS, MO SOS, MS SOS, WI					

36

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0833

List of Borrower's Affiliates

List all Borrower's Affiliates who have executed loan documents to the Secured Party.

Name of Affiliate

<u>Address</u>

Relationship to Borrower

NONE

37

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0834

Applicable Collateral

Loan Number	Store Name	Address
6465-27875-SB0	Unit # 8001	4571 Summer Avenue, Memphis, TN 38122
6465-27877-SB0	Unit # 8008	100 Star Shopping Center, Covington, TN 38019
6465-27879-SB0	Unit # 8012	3145 Poptar Avenue, Memphis, TN 38111
6465-27881-SB0	Unit # 8019	1800 and 1802 Union Avenue, Memphis, TN 38104
6465-27884-SB0	Unit # 8027	200 E. Main Street, Brownsville, TN 38012

38

TRADEMARK REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0835

Liquor Licenses

N/A

39

TRADEMARK REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0836

TRADEMARKS

Registered Name:	Registered Owner:	Registration No. (Registration Date):	Serial No. (Filing Date):
SELECT BRAND	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.	2,077,250 (7/8/1997)	75/100,357
SELECT BRAND	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.	2,040,356 (2/25/1997)	75/070,716
SELECT BRAND	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.	2,074,526 (6/24/1997)	75/047,196
SELECT BRAND	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.	2,074,525 (6/24/1997)	75/047,193
SELECT BRAND	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.	2,062,824 (5/20/1997)	75/047,191
SELECT BRAND (and Design)	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.	1,924,946 (10/10/1995)	74/556,953
SELECT BRAND THE LOWER PRICE NAME BRAND (and Design)	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.	1,682,571 (4/14/1992)	74/010,475
SELECT BRAND	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.	2,118,392 (12/2/1997)	75/082,514
SELECT BRAND	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.	2,043,198 (3/11/1997)	75/047,710
SELECT BRAND	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.	2,003,314 (9/24/1996)	75/047,199
SELECT BRAND	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.	2,194,033 (10/6/1998)	75/047,197
SELECT BRAND	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.	2,192,520 (9/29/1998)	75/047,195
SELECT BRAND	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.	2,092,615 (9/2/1997)	75/047,194
SELECT BRAND	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.	2,133,136 (1/27/1998)	75/047,192
SELECT BRAND	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.	2,003,313 (9/24/1996)	75/047;190
SELECT BRAND	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.	2,072,655 (6/17/1997)	75/003,725
SELECT BRAND	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.	2,004,845 (10/1/1996)	74/556,954
USA DRUG & BEAUTY MARKET (and Design).	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.	1,659,074 (10/1/1991)	73/780,735
USA DRUG	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.		75/573,253 (10/19/1998)
USA DRUG	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.		75/573,254 (10/19/1998)
USA DRJG EXPRESS	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.		75/573,252 (10/19/98)
USA DRUG EXPRESS	Stephen L. Lafrance Pharmacy, Inc.		75/573,103 (10/19/1998)

40

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0837

SUPER D	Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.	2,329,049 (3/14/2000)	75/649,201
SUPER D EXPRESS RX (and Design)	Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.	2,109,328 (10/28/1997)	74/400,502
SUPER D EXPRESS RX (design with no symbol)	Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.	2,10 5,62 5 (10/14/1997)	74/400,501
SUPER D EXPRESS RX	Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.	2,099,670 (9/23/1997)	74/395,278
SUPER D DISCOUNT DRUGS (and Design)	Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.	1,139,324 (9/2/1980)	72/373,343
SUPER D	Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.	1,139,322 (9/2/1980)	72/371,919
SUPER D	Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.	1,139,321 (9/2/1980)	72/320,971
PAYRITE	Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.	895,697 (7/28/1970)	72/339,957
IKE'S	Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.	1,322,678 (2/26/1985)	73/470,151
AMERICA'S LOW PRICE DRUG STORE	Stephen L. Lafrance Holdings, Inc.		75/709,393
AMERICA'S LOW PRICE DRUG STORE!	Stephen L. Lafrance Holdings, Inc.		75/678,448
ELEPHANT DESIGN	Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.	1,505,317 (9/20/1988)	73/692,053

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0838

Exhibit A

LIEN LIST

	1			•
Secured Party/ (Plaintiff):	Filing Location:	<u>Filing</u> Number:	Collateral:	Action Required:
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	SOS, DE	9954065 (10/18/99)	FF&E — Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D. Drugs Acquisition Co. dba Super D, Super D Express dba Ike's, dba Super D Drugs)	SOS, DE	973 132 1 (9/12/97)	f f&E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
Diugaj		9731321 (4/14/00) Amendment		
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D. Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, DE	9954067 (10/18/99)	FF & E Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	SOS, AR	1212088 (10/18/99)	FF & E	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	SOS, AR	1218741 (12/3/99)	FF & E	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	SOS, AR	1218744 (12/3/99)	FF & E	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
Longwater Funding Resources, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	SOS, AR	887314 (2/15/94)	Leased Equipment	Not ACFI's collateral.
		887314 (1/8/99) Continuation		
Longwater Funding Resources, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy Inc.)	SOS, AR	943203 (2/3/95)	Leased Equipment	Not ACFI's collateral.
		943203 (12/8/99) Continuation		
G-Punited as Posts 200 - 11 Seeds 1 - 1 - Ferrage		42		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0839

Fleet Capital Corporation (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., dba USA Drug & Beauty Market, dba SAJ Distributors, dba USA Drug, dba Select Brand Distributors)	SOS, AR	1093504 (9/15/97) 1093504 (4/3/00) Amendment	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
Raymond Leasing Corporation (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	SOS, AR	1115967 (2/ 18/98)	Equipment	Paid off with previous loan. Obtain termination
Hyster Credit Company (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	SOS, AR	1148908 (8/31/98)	Equipment	Paid off with previous loan. Obtain termination.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	SOS, AR	1212086 (10/18/99)	FF & E - Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	SOS, AR	1218742 (12/3/99)	THIS COPY IS MSG FROM SOS FILES	Need copy.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	SOS, AR	1218743 (12/3/99)	FF & E – Trydemarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
L'EGGS Products, a division of Sara Lee Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co., M&H Drugs, Inc.)	SOS, AR	764137 (8/7/91) 764137 (7/16/96) Continuation 764137 (12/30/97) Amendment	FF & E	Not ACFI's collateral.
Entergy Systems and Service, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, AR	1010452 (4/2/96) 1010452 (12/30/97) Amendment	Equipment	Permitted Encumbrance.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0840

Entergy Systems and Service, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition	SOS, AR	1010453 (4/2/96)	Equipment	Permitted Encumbrance.
Co.)		1010453 (12/30/97) Amendment		
Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co., dba Super D, dba Super D Express, dba Ike's, dba Super D Drugs)	SOS, AR	1093503 (9/15/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
Drugs)		1093503 (4/3/00) Amendment		
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, AR	1212087 (12/18/99)	FF & E — Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, AR	1218745 (12/3/99)	FF & E – Trademarks	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, AR	1218746 (12/3/99)	FF & E – Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
Affiliated Food & Drug, Inc. (USA Drug & Beauty Market)	SOS, AR	872065 (10/19/93)	FF & E	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
		872065 (7/28/98) Continuation		
Affiliated Food & Drug, Inc. (USA Drug & Beauty Market)	SOS, AR	872066 (10/19/93)	FF & E	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
		872066 (7/28/98) Continuation		
Affiliated Food & Drug, Inc. (USA Drug & Beauty Market)	SOS, AR	8720 67 (10/19/93)	FF & E	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
		872067 (7/28/99) Continuation		

- 44

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0841

Affiliated Food & Drug, Inc. (USA Drug & Beauty Market)	SOS, AR	872124 (10/19/93) 872124 (7/28/98) Continuation	FF & E	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
Longwater Funding Resources, Inc. (USA Drug & Beauty Market)	SOS, AR	943204 (2/3/95) 943204 (12/8/99) Continuation	Leased Equipment	Not ACFI's collateral.
Diamond State Bank (Super D Express Rx 204)	SOS, AR	1048199 (12/3/96)	FF & E	Not ACFI's collateral.
Pharmacy Fund Receivables, Inc. (Super D Express)	SOS, AR	1134 8 81 (6/2/98)	FF & E	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Crittenden County, AR	82627 (1/14/00)	FF & E Personal Filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Crittenden County, AR	Book 0980, Page 486	FF & E Fixture filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., dba USA Drug & Beauty Marker, dba USA Drug, dba SAJ Distributors, dba Select Brand Distributors)	Crittenden County, AR	79877 (9/15/97) 79877	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
•,		(4/6/00) Amendment		
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Crittenden County, AR	82628 (1/14/00)	FF & E — Personal Filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. TaFrance Pharmacy, L.c.)	Crittenden County, AR	Book 0980, Page 475 (1/14/00)	FF & E Fixture Filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0842

Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co., dba Super D Drugs, dba Uke's, Super D, Super D Express)	Crittenden County, AR	79876 (9/15/97) 79876 (4/6/00) Amendment	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Crittenden County, AR	82626 (1/14/00)	FF & E - Trademarks Personal Filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Crittenden County, AR	Book 0980, Page 480 (1/14/00)	FF & E - Trademarks Fixture filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
Pharmacy Fund Receivables, Inc. (Landers Pharmacy of Arkansas Inc. dba Super D Express # 643)	Crittenden County, AR	80833 (6/1/98)	FF & E	Debt to remain, not ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Garland County, AR	32834 (12/6/99)	FF & E	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Garland County, AR	32836 (12/6/99)	FF & E Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Gariand County, AR	Vol. 1928 Page 435 (1/13/00)	FF & E Fixture filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., dba USA Drug & Beauty Market, dba SAJ Distributors, dba USA Drug, dba Select Brand Distributors)	Garland County, AR	27845 (9/12/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
		27845 (4/4/00) Amendment		
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Gariand County, AR	32833 (12/6/99)	FF & E – Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0843

AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Garland County, AR	32838 (12/6/99)	FF & E Trademarks Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Garland County, AR	Vol. 1928 Page 449 (1/13/00)	FF & E Fixture filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co., dba Super D, dba Super D Express, dba Ike's, dba Super D Drugs)	Garland County, AR	27846 (9/12/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
		27846 (4/4/00) Amendment		
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Garland County, AR	32835 (12/6/99)	FF & E - Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Gariand County, AR	32837 (12/6/99)	FF & E - Trademarks Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Garland County, AR	Vol. 1928 Page 441 (1/13/00)	FF & E Fixture Filing.	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
Diamond State Bank (Super D Express Rx #204)	Garland County, AR	25633 (12/2/96)	FF & E	Not ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Jefferson County, AR	104306 (12/6/99)	FF & E Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Jefferson County, AR	104309 (12/6/99)	FF & E	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Hollangs, Inc.)	Jefferson County, AR	Vol. 788 Page 332 (1/13/00)	FF & E Fixture Filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
Arkansas Development Finance Authority (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Jefferson County, AR	Book 592 Page 733 (1/10/92)	FF & E	Filing Expired

WB Group LP dba Wrenn Handling Limited Partnership (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Jefferson County, AR	102105 (8/26/98)	Equipment	Paid off with previous loan. Obtain termination.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Jefferson County, AR	104307 (12/6/99)	FF & E - Trademarks Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Jefferson County, AR	104310 (12/6/99)	FF & E - Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Jefferson County, AR	Vol. 788 Page 339 (1/13/00)	FF & E - Trademarks Fixture filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co., dba Super D, dba Super D Express, dba Ike's, dba Super D Drugs)	Jefferson County, AR	100376 (9/12/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
		100376 (4/4/00) Amendment	•	
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Jefferson County, AR	104098 (10/18/99)	FF & E – Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Jefferson County, AR	104305 (12/6/99)	FF & E - Trademarks Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Jefferson County, AR	Vol. 788 Page 347 (1/13/00)	FF & E Fixture filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., dba USA Drug & Beauty Market, dba SAJ Distributors, dba USA Drug,	Ouachita County, AR	97-709 (9/12/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
dba Select Br and Distributors)		97-709 (4/6/00) Amendment		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0846

Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drug Acquisition Co., dba Super D, dba Super D Express, dba Ike's, dba Super D	Ouachita County, AR	97-708 (9/12/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
Drugs)		97-708 (4/6/00) Amendment	• •	
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Polk County, AR	99-1701 (12/6/99)	FF & E Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Polk County, AR	A-255/260 (1/13/00)	FF & E Fixture filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., dba USA Drug & Beauty Market, dba SAJ Distributors, dba USA Drug, dba Select Brand Distributors)	Polk County, AR	97-2052 (9/12/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
		97-2052 (4/5/00) Amendment	,	
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Polk County, AR	99-1702 (12/6/99)	FF & E — Trademarks Perconal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Polk County, AR	A255/266 (1/13/00)	FF & E - Trademarks Fixture filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co., dba Super D, dba Super D Express, dba Ike's, dba Super D Drugs)	Polk County, AR	97-2051 (9/12/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
~• **ह ु		97-2051 (4/5/00) Amendment		
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Polk County, AR	99-1703 (12/6/99)	FF & E — Trademarks Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0846

AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Polk County, AR	A-255/273	FF & E - Trademarks Fixture filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Pulaski County, AR	99083119 (10/18/99)	FF & E	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Pulaski County, AR	99095793 (12/6/99)	FF & E Fixture filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings.	Pulaski County, AR	99095795 (<i>\2/6/99</i> }	FF & E Perconal filing	Release as to ACFI's eallateral.
Floor Capital Corporation (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmasy, Ins., aba USA Drug & Beauty Market, dba SAI Distributors, dba USA Drug, dba Select Brand Distributors)	Pubashi Cenary, AR	5%-555256 (9/12/97)	FF & B	Reicase as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
		2000021898 (4/3/00) Amendment		
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Pulaski County, AR	99083121 (10/18/99)	FF & E - Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Pulaski County, AR	99095794 (12/6/99)	FF & E — Trademarks Fixture filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Pulaski County, AR	99095796 (1 2/6/99)	FF & E – Trademarks Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co., dba Super D, dba Super D Express, dba Ike's, dba Super D	Pulaski County, AR	97-059207 (9/12/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
Drugs)		2000021899 (4/3/00) Amendment		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0847

	AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Pulaski County, AR	99083120 (10/18/99)	FF & E - Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
	AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Pulaski County, AR	99095792 (12/6/99)	FF & E — Trademarks Fixture filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
	ARMESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Pulaski County, AR	99095797 (12/6/99)	FF & E - Trademarks Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
	Fleet Capital Corporation (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., dba USA Drug & Beauty Market, dba USA Drug, dba SAJ Distributors)	Saline County, AR	54860 (9/12/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
			54860 (4/4/00) Amendment		
	Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co. dba Super D Drugs, dba Ike's),	Saline County, AR	54861 (9/12/97) 54861	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
			(4/4/00) Amendment		
	AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.	Union County, AR	991634 (12/6/99)	FF & E - Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
	AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Union County, AR	000429 (1/1 3/00)	FF & E – Fixture filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
(Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co., dba Super D Drugs, dba (ke's)	Union County	971174 (9/12/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
			971174 (4/4/00) Amendment		
F (AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Union County, AR	991632 (12/6/99)	FF & E — Trademarks Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
A	MRESCO Commercial	Union County,	000431	FF & E -	Release as to ACFI's
0.1	Fundingslan, Punis/2001-(Simples I., LaFreites et afslate	DecitTerment/Picigo and Security	51 Agmades	Te	PARKHARY

Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	AR	(1/13/00)	Trademarks Fixture filing	collaterai.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., dba USA Drug & Beauty Market, dba SAJ Distributors, USA Drug, dba Select Brand Distributors)	Union County, AR	971175 (9/12/97) 971175 (4/4/00)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
		Amendment		•
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Union County, AR	991633 (12/6/99)	FF & E - Trademarks Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Union County, AR	000430 (1/13/00)	FF & E - Trademarks Fixture filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., dba USA Drug & Beauty Market, dba SAJ Distributors, dba USA Drug, dba Select Brand Distributors)	DeSoto County, MS	126-9-97 (9/15/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
		126-9-97 (7/25/00) Amendment		
Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co., Super D, dba Super D Express, dba Ike's, dba Super D Drugs)	DeSoto County, MS	125-9-97 (9/15/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
		125-9-97 (7/18/00) Amendment		
Fleet Capital Corporation (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., dba USA Drug & Beauty Market, dba SAJ Distributors, dba USA Drug, dba Select Brand Distributors)	Hinds County, MS 1 st District	360304 (9/12/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
•		360304 (4/17/00) Amendment		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0849

AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Hinds County, MS 1 ** District	381412 (10/19/99)	FF & E — Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Hinds County, MS ("District	382643 (12/6/99)	FF & E – Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co., dba Super D, dba Super d Express, dba Ike's, dba Super D Drugs)	Hinds County, MS 1 st District	360303 (9/12/97) 360303 (4/17/00)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
		Amendment		
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Hinds County, MS 1st District	381410 (10/19/99)	FF & E – Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Hinds County, MS	382642 (12/6/99)	FF & E – Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
Michelle Basham and Devin Basham (Super D Drugs)	Hinds County, MS 1strict	Case # 251- 98260CIV — Final Judgement	Final Judgement	Judgement is not against ACFI's Borrower.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Hinds County, MS 1* District	381411 · (10/19/99)	FF & E	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Hinds County, MS 1 st District	382641 (12/6/99)	FF & E	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Lee County, MS	99-5167 (10/21/99)	FF & E	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Lee County, MS	9 9-6 270 (12/14/99)	FF & E Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0850

Citifundinglican Poolet2001-1\Suplum L. Lafrance et able	ses DocstTennasen/Platge and Socie		т	RADEMARK
McKesson HBOC, Inc. (Market Drugs, Inc. dba Super D Drugs No. 203)	Rankin County, MS	00-000-868 (3/17/00)		Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. I > France Holdings, Inc.)	Rankin County, MS	99-000-4747 (10/1 8 /99)	FF & E	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Lee County, MS	99-6272 (12/14/990	FF & E - Trademarks Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Lee County, MS	99-5165 (10/21/99)	FF & E Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drugz Acquisition Co., dba Super D, dba Super D Express, dba Ike's, dba Super D Drugs)	Lee County, MS	97-4624 (9/12/97) 97-4624 (4/17/00) Amendment	FF & E	collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Lee County, MS	99-6271 (12/14/99)	FF & E - Trademarks Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Lee County, MS	99-4271 (12/14/99)	FF & E — Trademarks Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Lee County, MS	99-5166 (10/21/99)	FF & E – Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
Select Brand Distributors)		97-4623 (4/17/00) Amendment 97-4623 (4/17/00) Amendment		
Fleet Capital Corporation (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., dba USA Drug & Beauty Market, dba SAJ Distributors, dba USA Drug,	Lee County, MS	97-4623 (9/12/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.

First American National Bank dba Deposit Guaranty (Market Drugs, Inc. dba Super D # 203)	Rankin County, MS	98-000-5727 (12/31/98)	Inventory	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower.
D&K Wholesale Drug, Inc. (Beckham Discount Drugs, Inc. dba Super D Express Rx #244)	Rankin County, MS	97-000-1483 (4/17/97) 97-000-1483 (?) Assignment	Certain Inventory	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co., dba Super D, dba Super D Express, dba Ike's, dba Super D Drugs)	Rankin County, MS	97-000-3878 (9/12/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
2.050)		97-000-3878 (4/14/00) Amendment		
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Rankin County, MS	99-000-4748 (10/18/99)	FF & E - Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
Fleet Capital Corporation	Rankin County,	97-000-3877	FF & E	Release as to all
(Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., dba USA Drug & Beauty Market, dba SAJ Distributors, dba USA Drug, dba Select Brand Distributors)	MS	(9/12/97)	·	collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
Pharmacy, Inc., dba USA Drug & Beauty Market, dba SAJ	MS	97-000-3877 (4/14/00) Amendment		inventory and accounts
Pharmacy, Inc., dba USA Drug & Beauty Market, dba SAJ Distributors, dba USA Drug,	MS Rankin County, MS	97-000-3877 (4/14/00)	FF & E Trademarks	inventory and accounts
Pharmacy, Inc., dba USA Drug & Beauty Market, dba SAJ Distributors, dba USA Drug, dba Select Brand Distributors) AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance	Rankin County,	97-000-3877 (4/14/00) Amendment 99-000-4749		inventory and accounts receivable. Debt to remain, prior

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0852

Fleet Capital Corporation (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., DBA USA Drug & Beauty Market, dba SAI Distributors, dba USA Drug, dba Select Brand Distributors)	SOS, MO	2829398 (9/12/97) 4028557 (3/31/00) Amendment	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	SOS, MO	30 84040 (10/15/99)	FF & E - Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	SOS, MO	309 869 5 (12/3/99)	FF & E – Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
L'eggs Products, A Division of Sara Lee Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, MO	2030265 (8/7/91) 2686641 (7/16/96) Continuation 2836205 (10/6/97) Amendment	FF & E	Debt to remain, not ACFI's collateral.
Entergy Systems and Service, Inc. (M&H Drugs, Inc./Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, MO	2654321 (4/15/96) 2836209 (10/6/97) Amendment	Equipment Informational filing	Permitted Encumbrance.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co., dba Super D, dba Super D Express, dba Ike's, dba Super D Drugs)	SOS, MO	2829397 (9/12/97) 4028556 (3/31/00) Amendment	FF & E	Release as to ail collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0853

First Security Bank (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co., M&H Drugs, Inc., Super D Drugs, Inc. Payrite Pharmacies, Consumers Pharmacy, Petty's Ike's Stores, Sommer's Drugs Store #81, Super D Express Rx, M&H Drugs Franchising, Inc.)	SOS, MO	2833267 (9/29/97)	FF & E	Obtain termination.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, MO	3084038 (10/15/99)	FF & E - Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, MO	3098694 (12/3/99)	FF & E - Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
Fleet Capital Corporation (USA Drug, dba USA Drug & Beauty Market, dba SAJ Distributors, dba USA Drug, dba Select Brand Distributors)	SOS, MO	2829398 (9/12/97) 4028557 (3/31/00) Amendment	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
West Plains Bank (Bradford Pharmacy Services, Inc. dba Super D Drugs)	SOS, MO	4053456 (6/1/00)	FF & E	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
D&K Wholesale Drug, Inc. (Herrmann Drugs, Inc. dba Super D Express # 240)	SOS, MO	2588446 (10/4/95) 2824865 (8/25/97) Assignment 4068034 (7/17/00) Continuation	Certain inventory	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
State Bank of Southwest Missouri (Herrmann Drug, Inc. dba Super D Express)	SOS, MO	2597510 (10/30/95) 4068814 (7/19/00) Cantinuation	FF & E	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
Superior Office Products (Super D Express)	sos, mo	2725233 (11/13/96)	Canon sopist	Hot ACFI's collateral,
State Bank of Southwest Missouri (Hearmann Drug, Inc. dba Super D Express)	sos, mo	29 (3203 (5/6/98)	Equipment .	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.

AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	SOS, TN	993053405 (10/20/99)	FF & E	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	SOS, TN	993063634 (12/7/99)	FF & E	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	SOS, TN	993063637 (12/7/99)	FF & E	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., dba SAJ Distributors, dba USA Drug, dba Select Brand Distributors, dba USA Drug & Beauty Market)	SOS, TN	972090220 (11/12/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	SOS, TN	993053404 (10/20/99)	FF & E	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	SOS, TN	993063633 (12/7/99)	FF & E	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	SOS, TN	993063638	FF & E	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
FCL - Lease First Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, TN	10009734 (12/19/00)	Leased Equipment	Not ACFI's collateral.
L'eggs Products (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, TN	910905510 (8/8/91) 962028011 (7/16/96) Continuation 972078284 (10/6/97) Amendment	Equipment	Not ACFI's collateral.
L'eggs Products a Division of Sara Lee Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, TN	910905511 (8/8/91) 962028012 (7/16/96) Continuation 972078294 (10/6/97) Amendment	Equipment	Not ACFI's collateral.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0855

Entergy Systems and Service, Inc. (M&H Drugs, Inc./Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, TN	961007564 (4/2/96) 972078287 (10/6/97) Amendment	Equipment Information filing	Permitted Encumbrance.
Entergy Systems and Service, Inc. (M&H Drugs, Inc./Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, TN	961007565 (4/2/96) 972078286 (10/6/97) Amendment	Equipment Information filing	Permitted Encumbrance.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co., dba Super D, dba Super D Express, dba lke's, dba Super D Drugs)	SOS, TN	971519880 (9/15/97) 300022955 (4/19/00) Amendment	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
Fleetmark, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, TN	972008879 (2/24/97) 972078285 (10/6/97) Amendment	Equipment	Obtain Termination (lease expired).
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, TN	993053403 (10/20/99)	FF & E	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, TN	993063635 (12/7/99)	FF & E	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, TN	993063636 (12/7/99)	FF & E	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
D&K Healthcare Resources, Inc. (James Ricky Jones dba Super D Drugs # 215)	SOS, TN	940329313 (7/6/94) 972064100 (8/15/97) Assignment 992029377 (6/25/99) Continuation	Certain Inventory	Not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0866

Super D Drugs Acquisition Co. (Super D Drugs # 209 dba D&D Drugs, Inc.)	SOS, TN	961542919 (11/4/96) 971502998 (1/13/97) Amendment 972078278	FF & E 231 Northgate Drive, Ste. 100, McMinnville, TN 37110	Not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
		(10/6/97) Assignment		
Super D Drugs Acquisition Co. (D&D Drugs, Inc. dba Super D Drugs # 209)	SOS, TN	961542920 (11/4/96)	FF & E 231 Northgate Drive, Ste. 100, McMinnville, TN 37110	Not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
		971502999 (1/13/97) Amendment 972078277 (10/6/97) Assignment		
Conrad Financial (Williams Enterprises of Memphis, Inc. dba Super D Drugs)	SOS, TN	983604355 (9/1/9 8)	Equipment Lease	Not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
D & K Healthcare Resources, Inc. (Chapman & Associates dba Super D Drugs # 230)	SOS, TN	940332170 (7/18/94) 972064104 (8/15/97) Assignment 992029376 (6/25/99) Continuation	Certain Inventory	Not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
D &K Healthcare Resources, Inc. (Williams Enterprises of Memphis Inc. dba Super D Drugs # 225)	SOS, TN	940350547 (9/12/94)	Certain Inventory	Not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
		972064106 (8/15/97) Assignment 992029375 (6/25/99) Continuation		
Popular Leasing USA Inc. (Automated Capital Inc., Ike's #1, Ike's #2, Ike's #3)	SOS, TN	300052116 (9/20/00)	Equipment	Not ACFI's or collateral.
Amerisource Corporation (Super D # 239)	SOS, TN	971501257 (1/6/97)	FF & E	Not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
C. Frankrick and the Standard McComban I. C. Frankrick and All Combans at All Com	Provide Townsend States and Sound	60	_	

Prime Capital LLC (Chapman & Associates dba Super D Express)	SOS, TN	200010120 (3/20/00)	FF & E	Not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
D & K Healthcare Resources, Inc. (Landers Pharmacy, Inc. dba Super D Express Rx # 237)	SOS, TN	960523945 (2/28/96)	Certain Inventory	Not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
		972064103 (8/15/97) Assignment		
First Tennessee Bank National Association (Terrel Chapman dba Super D Drug Store, Jeane	SOS, TN	250764 (11/5/93)	FF & E	Not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
P. Chapman)		982080175 (9/17/98) Continuation	,	
First Tennessee Bank National Association (Chapman & Associates, LLC dba Super D Drug Store)	SOS, TN	982089055 (10/30/98)	FF & E	Not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Haywood County, TN	77065 (12/13/99)	FF & E Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Haywood County, TN	77064 (12/13/99)	FF & E — Trademarks Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Haywood County, TN	77063 (12/13/99)	FF & E Trademarks Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
Stone Mountain, Inc. (SAJ, Inc., Sue McVay, AJ. Shaheed and David Nunn	Shelby County, Tennessee	DS7961	Judgment	Not ACFI's Borrower.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Shelby County, TN	J1-5817 (10/18/99)	FF & E	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L.! aFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Shelby County, TN	J1-724 8 (12/6/99)	FF & E	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Shelby County, TN	J1-7386 (12/9/99)	FF & E Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
ARMESCO Commercial	Shelby County,	JX-0421	FF & E	Release as to ACFI's
C:Panding Loss Pouls (200) - I Suptum L. LaFrance or add	.osa Ducg'Totomasot/Podge and Sour		•	TRADEMARK

Finance, Inc.(Stephen L.	TN	(12/9/99)	Fixture filing	collateral.
LaFrance Holdings, Inc.) AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L.	Shelby County,	J1-5816 (10/18/99)	FF & E – Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)				•
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Sheiby County, TN	J1-7247 (12/6/9 9)	FF & E - Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Shelby County, TN	J1-7384 (12/9/99)	FF & E - Trademarks Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Shelby County, TN	JX-0419 (12/9/99)	FF & E — Trademarks Fixture filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
First Security Bank, National Association (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Shelby County, TN	GX-1503 (9/30/97)	Deed of Trust and Security Agreement (9/15/97)	Obtain termination.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Shelby County, TN	GX-1505 (9/30/97)	Deed of Trust, Mortgage, Security Agreement, Financing Statement and Assignment of Rents	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Shelby County, TN	GX-1506 (9/30/97)	FF & E Fixture filing	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
•		J2-0764 (4/30/00) Amendment **One document reference both filings and is recorded only in UCC records		
Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Shelby County, TN	H8-0404 (9/30/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
		J2-0764 (4/30/00) Amendment **One document reference both filings and is recorded only in UCC records		
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs	Shelby County, TN	JU-4073 (10/18/99)	TN LHDT Fixture filing	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
G.\Funding\Lean Pasis\2001-1\Stephen L. LaPrance et all	Loun Ducal Tenament Plates and See	62 urity Agrint dos	7	PANEMARK

Acquisition Co.)

•				
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Shelby County, TN	J1-5818 (10/18/99)	FF & E - Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Shelby County, TN	SW-8427 (12/6/99)	FF & E — Fixture filing	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Shelby County, TN	J1-7249 (12/6/99)	FF & E – Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Shelby County, TN	J1-7385 (12/9/99)	FF & E - Trademarks Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Shelby County, TN	JX-0420 (12/9/99)	FF & E - Trademarks Fixture filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Shelby County, TN	KH-1793 (6/28/00) KH-1794 (6/28/00) Assignment	D'ı' Fixture filing	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
First Security Bank, National Association (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Shelby County, TN	GX-1504 (9/30/97)	FF & E - Trademarks Fixture filing	Obtain termination.
McKesson Corporation (Terrel Chapman dba Super D Express Rx)	Shelby County, TN	H9-1074 (7/31/98)	FF & E	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
Amerisource Corporation (Super D # 239)	Shelby County, TN	H7-1535 (12/26/96)	FF & E	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
D & K Wholesale Drugs, Inc. (Chapman & Associates dba Super D Drugs # 230)	Shelby County, TN	H4-6502 (7/27/94) H7-9507 (9/2/97) Assignment J1-2145 (6/28/99) Continuation	Certain Inventory	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.

63

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0860

D & K Wholesale Drug, Inc. (Williams Enterprises of Memphis, Inc. dba Super D Drugs #225)	Shelby County, TN	H4-8159 (9/19/94) H7-9508 (9/2/97) Assignment J1-2146 (6/28/99)	Certain Inventory	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
		Continuation		
M & H Drugs, Inc. (Super D Drugs # 209 dba D & D Drugs, Inc.)	Shelby County, TN	H7-2629 (2/5/97)	FF & E	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
M & H Drugs, Inc. (D & D Drugs, Inc. dba Super D Drugs # 209)	Shelby County, TN	H7-2630 (2/5/97)	FF & E	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Tipton County, TN	81748 (12/14/99)	FF ∠ E Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc.(Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Tipton County, TN	81749 (12/14/99)	FF & E — Trademarks Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc.(Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	•	81747 (12/14/99)	FF & E - Trademarks Personal filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
D & K Wholesale Drug, Inc.(Landers Pharmacy, Inc. dba Super D Express Rx # 237)	Tipton County, TN	73296 (3/7/96) 76396 (8/20/97) Assignment	Certain Inventory	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
McKesson Corporation (Landers Pharmacy, Inc. dba Super D Express Rx # 237)	Tipton County, TN	79200 (10/30/98)	FF & E	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., dba USA Drug & Beauty Market, dba SAJ Distributors, dba USA Drug, dba Select Brand Distributors)	Greene County, MO	004109 (9/12/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
dos ocicei Bistin Distinutors)		004109 (4/17/00) Amendment		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0861

AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Greene County, MO	005121 (10/99/99)	FF & E Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Greene County, MO	005125/051296 Book 2706 Page 1489 (10/99/99)	FF & E Trademarks Fixture filing	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.)	Greene County, MO	005120 (10/19/99)	FF & E - Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACF1 closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	Greene County, MO	005122/051300 Book 2706 Page 1513	FF & E Trademarks Fixture filing	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co., dba Super D, dba Super D Express, dba Ike's, dba Super D	Greene County, MO	004108 (9/12/97)	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
Drugs)		004108 (4/17/00) Amendment		
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Greene County, MO	005119 (10/19/99)	FF & E Trademarks	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Greene County, MO	005123/051304 Book 2706 Page 1524 (10/19/99)	LHDT Fixture filing	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	Greene County, MO	005124/051297 Book 2706 Page 1495	FF & E Trademarks Fixture filing	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
D&K Wholesale Drug, Inc. (Herrmann Drugs, Inc. dba Super D Express # 240)	Greene County, MO	003927 (10/4/95) 003927 (8/25/97) Assignment 003927 (7/18/00) Continuation	Certain Inventory	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
State Bank of Jouthwest Missouri (Herrmann Drug, Inc. dba Super D Express)	Greene County, MO	004293 (10/26/95) 003884 (7/19/00) Continuation	FF & E	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.

DJ water days and Committee Agent days

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0862

D&K Wholesale Drug, Inc. (Lawrence Drug, Inc. dba Payrite Pharmacy, # 202)	Greene County, MO	002783 (7/5/97) 002783 (6/20/96) Amendment 002783 (8/25/97) Assignment 002944 (6/25/99) Continuation	Certain Inventory	Debt to remain, not ACFi's Borrower or collateral.
State Bank of Southwest Missouri (Herrmann Drug, Inc. dba Super D Express)	Greene County, MO	001960 (4/30/98)	Equipment	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
Mercantile Bank of South Central Missouri (Lawrence Drug, Inc. dba Super D Express Rx)	Greene County, MO	001994 (5/4/98)	FF & E	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., dba USA Drug & Beauty Market, dba SAJ Distributors, dba USA Drug, dba Select Brand Distributors)	Cole County, MO	839 (9/15/97) 839 (4/18/00) Amendment	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Super D Drugs Acquisition Co. dba Super D, dba Super D Express, dba Ike's, dba Super D Drugs)	Cole County, MO	840 (9/15/97) 840 (4/18/00) Amendment	FF & E	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
First Tennessee Bank National Association (Debtor: Terrel Chapman dba Super D Drug Store)	Shelby County, Tennessee	H47681 08-29-94	FF&E	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
First Tennessee Bank National Association (Debtor: Chapman and Associates)	Shelby County Tennessee	J10595 Continuation 05-07-99	FF&E	Debt to remain, not ACFI's Borrower or collateral.
L'Eggs Products A division of Sara Lee Corp (Debtor: M&H Drugs, Inc.)	SOS, MS	572136 08-07-91	Inventory	Not ACFI's collateral.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0863

Fleet Capital Corporation (Debtor: Super D Drugs Acquisition Co. dba Super D)	SOS, MS	01140769 09-12-97	FF & E Trademarks Fixture filing	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Debtor: Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, MS	01418443 Amendment 04-03-00	FF & E Trademarks Fixture filing	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Debtor: Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, MS	01372552 10-18-99	FF & E Trademarks Fixture filing	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Debtor: Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, MS	01384289 12-03-99	FF & E Trademarks Fixture filing	Reicase as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Debtor: Super D Drugs Acquisition Co.)	SOS, MS	01384292 12-03-99	FF & E Trad marks Fixture filing	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Debtor: Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	SOS, MS	01140775 09-12-97	FF & E Trademarks Fixture filing	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
Fleet Capital Corporation (Debtor: Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	SOS, MS	01418442 Amendment 04-30-00	FF & E Trademarks Fixture filing	Release as to all collateral except inventory and accounts receivable.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Debtor: Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.)	SOS, MS	01372556 10-18-99	FF & E Trademarks Fixture filing	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Debtor: Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc	SOS, MS	01384288 12-03-99	FF & E Trademarks Fixture filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Debtor: Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc	SOS. MS	01384291 12-03-99	FF & E Trademarks Fixture filing	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Debtor: Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc	SOS. MS	01372558 10-18-99	FF & E Trademarks Fixture filing	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Debtor: Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc	SOS, MS	01384287 12-03-99	FF & E Trademarks Fixture filing	Release as to ACFI's collateral.
AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (Debtor: Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc	SOS, MS	01384290 12-03-99	FF & E Trademarks Fixture filing	Debt to remain, prior ACFI closing.

Exhibit B

Permitted Liens

[Subject to approval of the Secured Party]

Name of Secured Party or Lienor	5 Amount	Collateral or Property Encumbered
Fleet Capital	Varies	Working Capital Line
Entergy Systems	\$2,200/month	Pharmacy Lighting
IBM Credit Corporation	\$5,000/month	Computer Equipment
Nations Bank of Tennessee	\$500/month	Apothecary
United American Bank	No current payment	Sign Equipment
Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A., successor-in-interest by merger to Norwest Bank Minnesota, N.A.	\$564,719.55/month	Collateral units encumbered in connection with loans to ACFI Borrower #4558 and ACFI Borrower #4978

68

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0865

Exhibit C

Form of Compliance Certificate

AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. 412 E. ParkCenter Blvd.
Suite 300
Boise, Idaho 83706

Re:

RECORDED: 08/11/2004

Pledge and Security Agreement, dated February 28, 2001, by the Borrower in favor of AMRESCO Commercial Finance, Inc. (the "Security Agreement").

The Borrower hereby certifies to the Secured Party (as defined in the Security Agreement) that (i) all representations and warranties made by the Borrower in the Security Agreement, as of the date hereof, are true and correct in all material respects as if made on the date hereof; (ii) the Borrower has performed all of its covenants and other Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) required to be performed under the Loan Documents (as defined in the Security Agreement) as of the date hereof; (iii) no Event of Default (as defined in the Security Agreement) has occurred and the Borrower has no reason to believe that an Event of Default will occur any time in the six-month period following the date hereof; (iv) all information provided regarding year-to-date sales of each Pledged Store, as indicated below, is true, complete and correct; and (v) all information, reports, statements and financial and other data furnished by the Borrower to the Secured Party, its agents or representatives in connection with the Borrower's Loans and secured Obligations were, on the date so furnished, and are true, complete and correct.

	TNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned and on behalf of the Borrower, this			executed and	
STEPHEN L. LAFRANCE HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation		SUPER D DRUGS ACQUISITION CO., a Delaware corporation			
By: Terry Viala	Vice President and Secretary	By: Terry Vi	ala, Vice President and Sec	cretary	
USA/SUPER D FRANCHISING, INC., a Delaware corporation		STEPHEN L. LAFRANCE PHARMACY, INC., an Arkansas corporation			
By:	, Vice President and Secretary	By: Тепту Vi	ala, Vice President and Sec	cretary	
	Pledged Store	{	Year-To-Date Sales		
				• • • •	

69

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0866